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From: Urry, Anthony [A.R.}
Sent: . Wednesday, September 22, 2004 B:58 AM
: Lichon, Richard”; Reeves, Scotl {5.C.); Goodehild, Tm (T.0.)
Ce: Hearline, Themas (T.M.}; Lock, Andreas {A); Schwitters, Stefan; Brosseau, Micha=l
Subjack: RE: P1 Magni tasting
Updata from NAE.

——t——— e .

| spoke to Losch abaut this test. Ha said it should be done in both Europa AND MNorth America. He

2lso said we should go ahead and test here with the two layer latches now {viewing the test of the

two layer iaich as an addifional DV test) and retest with the threa layer latches when they are
avallable.
Scott - go ahead and reserve the chamber.

Anthony R. Urry
North jﬂ.'merfc_a:n Engineeving
313-84-51199

aurry@ford.com < mailto:aurry@ford.com>

—=0riginal Massaga— ]

From: Lichon, Richard [mailt:richard.lichon@brase.net]

Sent: Wednesday, September 22, 2004 §:94 AM

To: Reeves, Scott {5.0.); Uy, Anthony (AR.); Goodchild, Tim (T.Q.)

Cc: Heding, Thomas (T.M.); Lock, Andreas [A.); Schwithers, Stefan; Beosseau, Michael
Subject: RE: P1 Magni testing

Impartance: High

Lpdata.

| just spoke with Kirsten Schmidt fram Wu ahaut the timing for tha 3 layer Magni parts. If we kick off the suppliers bday,
22-Sep-04, Wi would have components on 15-0¢t-04. We coudd then have laiches hare for l=sting the following weeik by
22-0Ocl04,

Tha shove dates are dependant gn 4 GO frgm Fard bagad on the new price calculalion from W for 3 layer Magni parts.
Stefan and | wil be discussing this with Mike Simpson today.

Olck Lichon

Project Engineer - Clusums
Brose North Amerkca

1107 Cenire Road

Aubum Hillg, MI 48326
USAa

Phone: 1 {24B) 364-2227
Fooc 1 [24B) 340-1104
Mul:Hle 1 {24!]} SBH-EBBT

0



~--—0riginal Message—

From: Reeves, Scobt (5.C.) [matto:sreevesz Gford.com]

Sent: Wednesday, September 22, 2004 B:33 AM

To: Unry, Anthony {A.R.}; Goodchiid, Tim (T.0.}

€e: Hedine, Thomas (T.M.); Lichon, Rlchard; Lock, Andreas {A)
Subject: RE: P1 Magni testing

) TonyTim - | need ta know as 500n as passible if we are lesling here in the states 25 | need 10 get the chambey

tequest in ¥ we are.

Scott Reeves

Closures Hardware

Small FWD & BWD Car
Phona: 313-206-2268
E-Mail: sraevas2@ford.com

—Original Message——

Fram: Lichon, Richard [malito: fichard.lichonfibrose.nret]
Sent: Wednesday, September 22, 2004 7341 AM

To: Urry, Anthany {A.R.)

Cc: Goodchid, Tim (T.0.); Reeves, Scott {5.C.)
Subject: RE: P1 Maani besting

Tony,

've requested the timing for whan the 3 layer V11 laiches will be svaiable. | know that Stafan is working with Wy to
fnalize a warkplan {o complate tesiing and PSW for delivery of Madules stariing in Jan 05,

| will check with him when he gets in this morning to find cut whan thase new parts wil be availzbie.

| ==a ng advantage of performing the tesl here if Andreas insists on deing it over there. The cold parfarmance test
showa no indicatinn of freezing problems. | would look to Ford for the dacision to tast here as well.

Accarding o Wu the 3 leyes ia for capebility of coating. This should have no affact on freazing. | have one car sel,
V11 with 2 top eoat layers, here at my dask.

Thanks,

Dick Lichon

Project Erggneger - Closures
Bnose North Amarnica

1107 Canive Road

Aubum Hilts, M1 48326
LSA

Phone: 1 {248} 364-2227

- Fae 1 {248) 340-1104

Mobie: 1 (24B) 568-5087
maidto:ichard. lichond@broze net

——0riginal Message——'

Fromx: Urry, Anthony (A.R.) [mailto:aurmy@ford.com]
Sent: Tuesday, September 21, 2004 B:22 AM

Ta: Lichon, Rickard

et Goodehild, Tam (T.0.); Resves, Soott (5.C.)




Wil Andreas testing slow down the timelien? Will cur insisting on 3 layers slow down the
timsline hera? Is thare slill and advantage to cur testing here?

—Original Message-—-

From: Lichon, Richard [mailtorichard.lichon@hbroze net]
Sent: Mon S/20/2004 3:45 PM

To: Wy, Anthony {AR.)

Cc: Goodehild, Tim {T.0.)

Subjact: RE: F1 Magni tasting

| have one vehicle set thet has 2 layers. Accarding bo Kirsten Schmict from W Quality, they are st warking
on the 3 layer single components. If you require the 3 layer parts for this freeza test, | will need o gat timing
whean Wu can supply thase.

Dick Lichon

Project Enginesr - Closures
Brosa North_ America

1197 Centre Road

Aubum Hills, Ml 48326
usa,

Phone: 1{248) 364-2227
Fax: 1{248) 340-1104
Mohile: 1 (248) 568-5987

—Original Message—-

From: Urry, Anthony (A.R.) [malttozaumy@ford.com]
Sant: Monday, September 20, 2004 11:20 AM

To: Lichan, Richard

£z Goodchikd, Tim (T.0.}

Subjec: RE: P1 Magnl testing

Drick:
Are the 1atchas you hava for this test coated with two or three fayars? Will Andreas'
test slow down the Magni time line at all’?

=e==Criginal Messape—-—

From: Lod Andreas (&)

Sant= Hmsqmmzu,mm:zzm
To: Uy, Anthony (AR

Ce: Goodchiid, Tim {T.0.); Richard Lichan {E-mall}
Subject:  RE: PL Magn! tmsting

Anthony,

my intantion is to do tha test with tha latest Magni coating thsl will he available Oct. 18th. Thess ave then
PV samples (3 layers lo 2 in the DV fests). For OV tesling you can take the latches you have already. My
fear Iz hat the parformanca might have changed due to

1. differeni coaling waler ahsompion (it's now arganic paint) and
2. potentiafly differant coating thicknesstopagrapiyy.

Therefore | recomemend to da the C170 in NA and tha Mondeo 19sts in Europe. It's resfly |ust one hour i _

45




the afternoon and cne hour evaluation in the mixning aker the -23°C procadursa.

o
Andreas Lock
TS Mechanisms - Body Closures

—Driginal Meccage——

From: Uy, Athory {AR.)

Sent  Montag, 20, September 2004 15:26

Tos Lok, Andreas (A ]

Cc  Goodchid, Tim (T.0.); Ridard Lichon {E-maif)
Subject:  RE: P1 Magnl testing

Andraas:
Tim's still hare. Ha's just working on ather stuff. We are pulling ahead the Magni
change to the P1 as quickly as possibla. It was our hope that if we tested it here (we
; hava a set of Magni latches) you would accept the results and not need to test on tha
| Mondeo. This would assist in the Magni pull ahead. Is this acceptable?

Anthony R. Urry

North American ‘:Engmeer:ﬁg
313-84-51199

. ‘aurry@ford.com < mailto.aurry@ford.com> .

i ~—Qriginal Massage-——
From: Lock, Arwdresss (A)
Sant:  Monday, Sepdeenber 20, 2004 2:03 AM
| Ta:  LNTY, Aothany (AR.)
Subrjuct: RE: P1 Magi besting

Anthony,

welcome on boerdl What's going with Tm?

| propass o test according to the S05 DL-00G7. Please see my test chackist altached. You nesd a waler
hosa, a fréaze chambar for -29°C and | a car wash to conduct this test. Feal fres Lo contact ma if you need
support, | wil do the same last in the Mondeo {CG132) environmens here in Europe {liming perding an
fatch avababiity).

. : Regards,
: Ancireas Lock
! TS Mechanisms - Body Closures

<< File: LatchFreezing_updaisAugd.doc >
Freem Ly, Anthooy (ARL)

Saxt:  Frelieq, 17. September 2004 16:50
T — LK AR (A}

.. u.. I'I




€ Goodchdd, Tim {T.0.)
. . Subjects Pt Magnl testing

Andreas:
| am taking over the P1 latch for Tim Goodchild hera in NAE.

Wa are talking with Brose about Magai implementalion. It was mentionaed that you
requested a vehicla lavel freeza test at -10 degreas {¢) for tha Magni coatad latches.
Can you describe the test procedure? We would like to see if we can run it here {if that
is acceptabie to you) to facilitate faster #ming. We have latches, vahicles, and a freeze
chamber here. Do we need anything else?

Thanks,

ﬁlntﬁnnu R. Urry

North American Engineering
513-84-51199

aurry@ford.com < mailto:gurry@ford.com>

ENS4-023 3mez
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From: Lichon, Richard [richard.lichoni@brose natj

Sent Wadneeday, September 22, 2004 2:44 AM

Ta: Reaves, Scott [3.C.); Umy, Anthony (A R.); Goodehiid, Tim (T.0.)

Cc: Herline, Thomas (T_M.); Lack, Andreas (A.); Schwitters, Stefan; Brosseau, Michasl
Subject: " RE: P1 Magnl testing

importance: High

Updats.

| just spoka with Kirsten Schmidt from Wu aboul the timing for the 3 layer Megni parts. If we kick off the auppliers today,
22-8ep-0d, Wu would hava components on 15-0Oct-04. We coudd then hawe lalches hare for tesling the following weak by
22-0ct-04.

Tha sbove dates are dependent on a GO from Ford based on the new price calculation from Wu for 3 layer Magni parts.
Stafan and 1 will be discussing this with Mike Simpsan today.

Dick Lichon

Project Engliveer - Gloaures
Brase Narth Amarica

1107 Centre Road

Aubum Hils, Ml 48326

usA

Phone: 1 (248} 3684-2227

Fax: 1(248) 340-1104
Mobilke: 1 (248) 568-5987
maitozrichard Jichon Fi- 4

—~0riginal Message-—--

From: Reeves, Saott (5.C.) [mafito:sreeves2diford.com]

Senk: Wednesday, September 22, 2004 2:33 AM

To: Uny, Anthony (A.R.); Goodchlld, Tim {T.0.)

Cc: Herline, Thomas {T.M.); Lichon, Richard; Lock, Andreas (A.)
Subject: RE: P1 Magni testing

TomygTim - | noed lﬂlﬂ'ﬂwasamaspusmhlarfw&mhﬂngkwunheElataaaslrmdluguttmmambar
request In i we are.

Scott Reeves

Closures Hardware

Smail FWD & RWD Car
Phone: 313-208-2268
E-Mail: sreeves2@iord.com

—<riginal Message—--
From: Lichon, Richard [mailto:richard. lichond@brose._net]
Sert: Wednesday, September 22, 2004 7:41 AM
To: Uy, Anthony {A.R.)

. T Goodchid, Tim (T.0.); Reeves, Smtt {S.C.)
Suhject: RE: P1 Magnl testing




finglize a workplan to completa testing and PSYY far defivery of Modules sfarting in Jan 05,
¢ will check with him when he gets in this morming o find out when these new parts wilt be available.

| se2 no advantage of petforming the test nera if Andreas insists an delng it over there. The cold performance test
shows no indlcalion of fraszing problams. | would look ta Ford fiar the decision bo test hare as well.

According to Wu the 3 layer is for capability of coaling. This shoukd have no affec! on freezing. | have one car set,
W11 with 2 iop coat layers, here at my desk

Thanka,

Dick Lichon

Projact Engineer - Clalires
Brose North America

1107 Cantre Road

Susburm Hills, Mi 48326
USA

Phore: 1 {248) 364-2227
Fax: 1{(248) 340-11D4
Maohle: 1 {248) S88-5087

maito:richard.lichon@Ebrose.nat

-——{Ukiginal Message—

From: Uy, Anthomy (A.R.) [maili:aurmy@ford.com]
~ Sant: Tuesday, September 21, 2004 H:22 AM

To: Lichon, Richasd

Cc Goddkchid, Thn (7-0.); Reeves, Scott (S.C.)

Subject: RE: P1 Magni testing

Wil Andreas testing slow down the timelien? Will our insisting on 3 layers slow down the
timeline here? Is thera still and advantage to our testing here?

—=Criginal Massage—-—

From: Uchon, Richard [malio:richard lichan@brose.net]
Sent: Mon 9/20/2004 3:48 PM

Tos Uy, Antheny (A R.)

Ce: Goodehid, Tim {T.0.)

Subject: RE: P1 Magni lsating

| have ane vehicle sat that has 2 layers. According to Kirgten Schmidt from Wu Quality, ihey are still working
ot he 3 layer single campenents. [f you require the 3 layer parts for this freeze test, | will nasd to gel timing
when W can supply these. _

Dick Lichon

Project Engineer- Closures
Brosz Marth America -
1107 Centre Road

Aubum Hills, MI 48326
USA -
Phona: 1 [248) 384-2037 .
Fax: 1 {248)340-1104
Mcbie: 1 {248) 558-5307

matitto:richard. |

-—Driginal Message—
From: Ury, Anthony (AR} [maltto:aurmySford.com]

4 ERBA-223 3max




Sant: Monday, Septernbet 20, 2004 11:20 AM
Ta: Lichan, Richard

Ce: Goodchlld, Tim (T.0.)

Subject: RE: P1 Magai testing

Dick:
Are tha latches you have for this test costed with two or three layars? Will Andraas'
test slow down the Magni time line at all?

——Dfiginal Meszane——
From: Lok Andress (A.)
Sant: Mondxy, Sepbember 16 1004 10723 AM
Tod  Lkmy, Anthoy [AR)
€= Goodehikd, Tim {T.0.); Richard Lichan (E-mal)
Subject  RE: F1 Magnl testing
Anthany,
my intention is ta do the teat with the latest Magni costing thet will ba avaiable Oct. 18th. These are then

PY sampies (3 layars o 2 in the DV tasts). For DV tesiing you can taka the iatches you hava siready. My
faar iz thal the pafarmanca might have changed dua o

1. diffarsnt coating water absorplion §it's pow organic paint] and
2, putentiglly dfferent coaling thicknessAnpagraphy.

Therefera | recommend to do the C170 in NA and the Mondeo Lests in Euwope, It's really st one hour in
the-aftermoon and one hour avaluatian in the morning after the -29°C procedurs.

Regards,
Arnireas Lock .
TS Mechanisns - Body COosures

—{iriginal Message —-

From: Uiy, Antheny (AR.)

Sant:  Montsg. 20, Ssptember 2004 15:26

To:  Lock, Adireas (A

Cez  Goodchlld, Tirm (T.00); Ridhard Lichon (E-mall)
Subjact: RE: P1 Magri tasting

Andraas:

Tim's still hara. He's just working on other stuff. Wa ars pulling shead the Magni
change fo the P1 as quickly as possible. It was cur hope that if we testsd it here (we
have a set of Magni latches) you would accept the results and not need to test on the
Mondeo. This would assist in the Magni pull ahead. Is this acceptable?

Anthony R. Urry

North American Engineering

313-84-51199

aurry@ford.com <mailto:aurry@ford.com>

<0 EAO4-223 383G




—-Oniginal Message—

From: Lock, Andreas (A

Sant:  Monday, September 20, 2004 1-03 AN
To: Uy, Anthony (AR)

Subjact:  AE Pl Magni besting

Anthory,

waalcome on board! What's going with Tim?

1 propase ta test pecording to the S0S DL-00G7. Plesse age my st chacklist attachad. You need a waler
hoae, & freeze chamber for -26°C and | 2 car wash to conduct this teat. Feel free to contact me if yvou need
support. | will do the sama lest in the Mondeo [CD132) environment hera In Europa {tming pending on
latch availability).

Regards,
Andreas Lock
TS Mechanksms - Body Closures

<< Fila: LatchFreszing_updateAugd.doc >>»

—=—Lighl nge-_--—
Fraen: Uy, Anthory (AR}

: Sent: Freltag, 17. September 2004 16:50
o - To:  Lock, Andress (A )

. C=  Gooddhid, Tim (T2

1 Subjact  F1 Magri testing

Andreas:
i am taking over the P1 latch faor Tim Goodchild here in NAE.

We are talking with Brose about Magni implementation. It was mentioned that you
requested a vehicle level freeze test at -10 degress (c) for the Magni coated 1aiches,
Can you describe the test procedure? We would like to see if we can run it here {if that
is acceptable to you} {o facilitate faster iming. Wa have latches, vehiclas, and a freeze
chamber hera, Do wa need anything elsa?

Thanks,
Anthony R. Urry

North American fng?nee ring

313-84-51109
aurry@ford.com <mailto.aurry@ford.com>

51




l— __
From: Urcy. Anthomny {AR.)

Sent: Monday, Septemnber 20, 2004 9:26 Al

To: Lock, Andreas (A.)

Cc: Goodchild, Tim (T.0.); Richard Lichon (E-mail)

Bubjact: RE: P Wagni testing

Andreas:

Tim's still here. He's just working on other stuff. We ara pulling ahead the Magni change 1¢ the P1 as quickly
as possible. |t was our hope that if we lested it here (we have a set of Magni latches) yau wauld accept the
results and not need ta test on the Menden, This would assist in the Magni pull aheao. 1s this acceptable?

Anthony R. Urry
North American fngmeermg

313-84-51199
aurry@ford.cam <mailto:aurry@ford.com>

—{riginal Message----
. From: kck, Andreas (A.)
, Sent: Mandey, September 20, 2004 2:63 AM -
: To! ] Uy, Arthomry (AR
. Subject: RE: F1 Magnl testing
i Anthony,

welcome on board] Whal's going with Tim?

| propuse 10 test acconding to the SDS DL-LOG7. Fleass ses my kst checkdist attached. You need a watar hose, a frecze
chambar for -28°C and | a car wesh to conduct this best. Feal fres bo contact ma I you nead support. | will o tha samea tast
in tha Mondeo (C0132) emvimnment here I Eurgpe {timing pending on latch availabiity).

Regards,
Andreas Lodk

TS Mechanksms - Body Closures
<< File: LatchFreezing_updateAuwgd.doc >>

—Original Message—-
Frant! Liery, Anthony (AR.)
Sankt Freiteyg, 17, September 204 15:50
Ta: Lock, Andreas (4]
Cez Gaodchitd, Tin (T.0.)
Subjact PL Magni besting
' Andreas:

! am taking over tha P1 fatch for Tim Goodchild here In NAE.

We are talking with Brose about Magni implernentation. It was mentioned that you requested a vehicla level
fregze tost at -10 degrees {c) for the Magni coated latches. Can you describe the test procedure? We would
like to see f we can run it here {if that is acceptable to you) to facilitate faster iming. We have latches,
vahicles, and a freaza chamber here. Do we need anything else?

. Tharks,




Anthony R. Urry

North American Engineering

313-84-51199

aurry®ford.com <mailto:aurry®ford.com>

71 | ERddp23 3215
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Fram: Lock, Andreas {A.)

Sant: Monday, Septemnber 20, 2004 9:50 AM

Ta: Halland, Shirleen (8.}

Ce: Goodchid, Tim {T.0.% Buettner, Carsten {C.}; Miles, Stephen (5.X)
Subiect: P1 lalch Magni coating - status

Shirleen.

Carsten just asked ma for the stalus of 1his impaortant coating changs:

1. OVP&R an OV component level completed [Bross)

2. Lina trial with modified number of fayers planned for Oct. 18 (3000 EUMNA latchas)
3. Vehicle tests (freeze] with latchas of item 2.

4. Componhant PV tesis with iatches of lbem 2.

5. SOP Latch compenar P1 Brosa Wuppertal

G. MA latchas at Brosa Wayne 18.1.06 ...S0P Module to support C170 NA,

| ' wil ber at Brose Wuppartal thiz week to review:
# the very latest tast resulls & surface coating updates In detail

> testplan for P

> naxt steps in get the release
> MNGL1 vs. P1 cormaslon perfarmance on physical parta

Regands,
Andraas Lock

TS Machanisms - Body Closures

Dac. 8th 2004 for for MA and Euragean applications

-

EAR2TymT— T S



. From: Uy, Anthony (A.R.) -
Sent: Monday, September 20, 2004 11:20 AM
To: Richard Lichan (E-mall)
Ce: Gaoodchild, Tkn (T.0.)
Subjsct: HE: P11 Magni tasting
Dick: .

Are the {atches you have e this test coated with twa or three layers?T  Will Andreas® test slow down the
dagni time line at all?

—-Original Mesage--—

Fd: Lnd:, Andrazs (A) '

Sank Monetay, Septamber 20, 2004 10:22 AM

To! Lirry, Anthorry {A.R.)

e Goodchid, Tm {T.0.); Ridhand Lichon (E-mail}
Subjeck: RE: F1 Magr besting ;

Amthony,

my intention Is 1o do the 3t with tha tatest Magni ceating that will be avalahle Oct. 18th. These ara then PY samples (3
layera Bo 2 in the DV tests). For DV tesling you can teke the latches you have already. My fear is that the performance
might have changad due to

1. different coaling water absorption [IF's now arganic paint) and

2 patentislly different coating thicknessitopography,

i Therefore | ecammend b do the G170 in NA and the Mandeo basis in Eurapa. It's really just ana hour i the afternoon amd
! ona hour avakation in the morning after the -29°C procadurs.

@ =
Andrens Lock
© TS Medhanlsms - Body Closures

—Original Messaga—

Friowm: Uy, Antheny (AR}

sant: Mantag, 20, Sephember 2004 15:26

Ta: Lack, Anvdreas (A.)

Ccx Goodchiid, Tim (T.0L); Richand Lichen {E-mall}
Subjeck: RE: PL Mani testing

Andreas:

Tim's still hare, He's Just working on other stuff. Wa are pulling ahead the Magni change to the P1 as quickly
as possible. It was our hopa that If we tested it here {wa hava a set of Magni latches) you would accapt the
results and not need to test on the Mondeo. This would assist in the Magni putl ahead. |5 this acceptable?

Anthony R. Urry
North American E‘ngmeermg

313-84-51199
aurry@ford.com <mailto:aurry@ford.com>

&7



Sent: Monday, Saptember 20, 1004 Z:03 AM

Ta: Uiy, Anthery (AR.)
Subject: RE: P1 Magn tmsting
Anthony,

welcoma on board| What's goimg with Tim?

| propase to test according to the S0S5 DL-0067. Pleasa see my lest checklist attached. You need a water hose, a fronze
chamber for -28"C and 1 a car wash 1o condudt this test. Fesl free to contact me if you need support. | wil do the same test
in the Mondao [CD132) environment here in Eurcpe {tming pending on latch availability},

Regards,
Andreas Lock
. 15 Mechanisms - Body Closures

<< File: LatchFreazing_updaieAugd.doc »>

~=0riginal Messagoe=—
Fram: Lirry, Andhony (AR)
Sent! Freag, L7, Septamber XN+ 15:50
To Lodk, Arvdreas (A.)
Ce Goodchlld, Tim {T.0.)
Subject F1 Magri tesling
Andraas:

| am taking over the P1 latch for Tim Goodchild here in NAE.

We ars taiking wilh Ergsa about Magni Implementation. It was mentianed that you requested a vehicle lavel
fraeza test at -10 degreas (c) for the Magni coated iatchas. Can you describe tha tast procedura? We would
like to see if we can run it here {if that is acceptable to you) to facilitate faster timing. We have latches,
vehicles, and a freeza chamber hare. Do we need anything alsa?

Thanks, -
Anthony R. Urry
North American Engineering

313-84-51199 .
aurry@ford.com <mailte:aurry@ford.com>




From: Holland, Shiviean (5.)

Sank: Manday, September 20, 2004 1:03 PM

Ta: Lock, Andraas (A.}

Cc: Goodehid, Tim (T.Q.): Bueltner, Carsten {C.); Mites, Stephen [S.K.); L.oschlava, lim (J.L);
Kantz, Peter {P.H_)

Sy hjeet: RE: F1 iatch Magni coating - status

Wﬁuld you plaase send us a quick nate on the results of your tip te Wuppertal ?

Thanks.

-—0Original Message—

From: Lock, Arndreas (A.)

Sant Moniday, September 26, 2004 9:50 AM

To: Hollznd, Shirkeen (5.)

£c: Goodchild, Tim {T.0.); Busttner, Carsten {L.); Miles, Stephen (5.K.]
Subject: P1 latch Magnl coating - status

Shidean,
Carsten just asked me for the status of thiz imporiant cogting change:

1. VPSR on DV component level completed (Brose)

2. Line trial with modified number of layers planced for Oct. 18 {9000 ELMNA latches)

3. Vehldle tnsts (freaza) with [atehes of item 2. '

4. Component PV tests with latches of item 2.

5. SDOP Latch component P Brasa Wuppertal Dec. 8th 2004 for for MA and Europaan applicalions
6. NA lalches ot Brose Wayre 16.1.05 .._S0P Module to suppor C170 NA

| will he at Brose Wuppertal this week to review:

> the very latest test resulis & suface coaling updates in delsil
> bsiplan for PV

= next steps io gat the release

> NGL1 vs. P1 comasion performanca o physical pans

Regards,
Amdreas Lock
T5 Mechanisms - Bady Oosures




From: Lichan, Richard [richard. lichoni@brosge.nat]
Sant: Monday, Seplembar 20, 2004 2:45 PM
To: irry, Antheny (AR

G Goaodehild, Tim (T.C) -

Subject: RE: P1 Magn! testing

| have pne vehicle set thet has 2 layers. According to Kirsten Schrmidt from Wu Qualtty, they are still working on the 3
layer single components. |f you require the 3 layer parts for this freeze test, | will nead o get liming when W can supply
thaae, '

Dick Lichom

Project Enginear - Clasuras
Brase North Amerkea

1407 Cantre Rosd

Auburm Hitlla, M1 48328

LUSA

Phone: 1 (248) 364-2227

Fax: 1 (248) 340-1104
Mobile: 1 {248) 568-5937 ~
mailto:rdchard di oae.net

—-Original Message--—-

From: Unry, Anthony {A.R.) [mallto:aurry@ford.com]
Sant: Monday, Sepiember 20, 2004 11:20 AM

Teo: Lkchon, Richand

O Gooddhild, Tim (T.0.}

Subject: RE: P1 Magai testing

Dick: : :
Are the latchas you have for this test coated with two or three layers? Will Andreas’ test slow
down the Magni tima line at all?

——Driginl Messge—--
From: Lack, Ancreas {A.)
Sant:  Monday, Sephember 20, 2004 10:22 AM
To:  Liry, Anthony (AR.)
Lo Gooddchild, Tim {T.0.); Richard Lichon (E-mall)
Subrjact=  RE! PL Magri histing

Anthaony, .

my Intenbon I5 1o do the test whh the labest Magni coating that will be snailable Oct. 18th. These ara than PV zamplas
(3 layers 40-2 In the DV tests). For DV testing you can take the latches you have already. My fear & that the
parformence might hava changad dua to

1. differen{ coating waber absamilion {it's now organic paint) and
2. potentially different coating thicknassfopography.

Therefore | recommend to do the C170 in NA and the Mondec tasts in Euwope. it's redlly just one hour in $he aftamoon
and ona hour evalsation I the moming aiter the -25°C procedure.




-—Original Memaga—--
From: LTy, Anthony (AR.)
Sanmk  Moring, 20. September 2004 1525
Ta: Lock, Andreac (A
Coz  Goodchid, Tun (TAL) Richard Lichon {E-mail}
Sudiject: RE: AL Magei basting

Andreas:

Tim's still hera, He's just working on cther stuff. We are pulling ahead the Magni change io the
P as quickly as possible. It was our hope that if we tested it hare (wa have a set of Magni
latches) you wauld accept the rasults and not need (o test on the Mondeo. This would assist in
the Magni pull ahead. |s this acceptable?

Anthony R. Urry

North American Fngineering
313-54-51199

aurry@ford.com <mailto:aurry@ford.com>

——riginal Masxngp-——
Fom: Lodk, Andress (A
Sant: Monday, September 20, 2004 2:03 AM
To:  Ury, Anthomy {AR.)
Subjuct:  RE: P1 Magn testing

Anihiony,

walcoma on boardl What's gaing with Tim?

i propose to test according to the SDS DL-0037. Pleaca sea my tast checiklist attached. You nead a water hoes, a
freeza chambar o -29°C and | & car wash to conduct this test Fesl fraa to cetact me ¥ yvou nesd support. 1 wil do
the same test in the Mendea (CD132) environment here In Evrope (iming pending on latch availabiity).

Regards,
Andreas Lock _
T5 Mechanksms - Body Closures

<< File: LatchFreezing_updateAngd.doc >>

- —riginal Message—-—

From: Ly, Anltony (AR)

Sanb; Freliag, 17, September 2004 16:50
Tod Lok, Andneaas (A ]

©c  Goadchid, Tim (T.0.)

Sublect: 1 Magni msting

Andreas: _
| am taking over the P1 latch for Tim Goodchild here in NAE.

&



We are tatking with Brose about Magni implementaticn. It was mentioned that you requested s

vehicle level freeze test at -10 degreas {c) for the Magni coated latches. Can you descrbe the
. test procedure”? We would lika to see if we can run it hare (if that is acceptable ta you) to facilitate
faster timing. We have latches, vehiclas, and a freeze chamber hare. Do we need anything else?

Thanks,

Anthony R. Urry
North American Frngineering
313-84-51199

awrry@ford.com <maiffo:awrry@ford.com>




From: Uy, Anthony (AR}

Sent: Tuesday, Septmber 21, 2004 8:22 AM

Te: Lichan, Richard

Ce: Goadehld, Tim {T-0.); Reeves, Scolt (S.C)
Subject: RE: P1 Magnt teating

Will Andreas testing slow down the timelien? Will our insisting on 3 |ayers slow down the timeline
here? Is there stiil and advantage to our testing here?

——Original Message-—

From: Lichon, Richard {mailto:richard lichon@brose net]
Sent Mon 972072004 3:46 PM -

To: Unry, Anthony (AR}

Ce: Goodehlid, Tim (T.0.)

Subjact: RE: P1 Magni testing

I mave cre vehicle satthat has 2 layers. According to Kirsten Schmidt from ¥u Quality, they are slili working on the 3
layer single components. 1F you raqulra the 3 layer parts for this freeze test, | will need to get tming when YWu can
suppiy thage.

i Dick Lichan
! Projsct Engineer - Cloauras
, Brose North America
i 1107 Centre Road
Aubum Hilis, Ml 43326

‘ LISA
. Phena: 1{24B) 364-2227
. Foox: 1 {248) 340-1104

: Mchile: 1 {248) 588-5987

il richerd lichong!

—D0riginal Message--—
from: Urry, Anthany [A. R ¥ [malkx: aurrr@fard.nom]
Sent: Monday, September 20, 2004 11:20 AM
To: Lichon, Richard
: £ Gooddhild, Tim (T.0.)
. Subject: RE: F1 Magn| testing

Dick:
Are the latches you have for this test coated with two or three layers? Wil Andraas’ tast slow
down tha Magni time line at all?

r—rginal Meosp—

Froen:  Lock, Andness ()

Sant Mondey, September 20, 2004 16:27 AM
Ta: Uy, Anthony (ARL)

Cc  Goodehild, Tim (T.0.); Richard Lichon (E-mall}
Sulrjach RE: P1 Magni ianting

® p—

myim'rthnlstndahetﬂstﬂh thalatnuthllagm uuntmgﬂ'natml be available OcL 16th. Theae are fisn PV




the performance might have changed due to

f. different coating water absorplion (if's now organic paint) and
2. potentiafy different coating thickness/iopography.

Therefora | recommend to do the G170 in NA and the Mondeo tests in Ewropa. It's realy just ene hour in the
gitemosn and ocne howr evalvation m the moming after the -29"C procedure,

Regards,
" Anchreas Lock

TS Mechanisms - Bedy Cosures

——Original Maszage-——
From: Uy, Anthony (AR

Sent:  Hontag, 20. Saptember 2004 15:26

Ta:r Lok, Andreas (A )

G Gaodchid, TmJT.0LY; Richard Lichoa (E-mail)
Sulrject: RE: P1 Magn! testing

Andreas:

Tim's still kere. He's just working on other stuff. We are pulling ahaad the Magnri change to
tha P1 =3 quickly as possibla. It was our hope that if wa tastsd it hera (we have a set of Magnl
latches) yau would accept the results and not need to test on the Mondeo. This would assist in
the Magni pull ahaad Is this acceptable?

Anthony R. Urry
Novth Jilmerrcan ’FnJmeermg
313-84-5119¢ =

aurry@ ford.com -:'ma;gta aurry@ford.com>

——Orighial Mecsage-——

PFrom:  Lock, Andress (A

Serit:  Monday, September 10, 2004 2:03 AM
Ten  Liry, Anthany (AR)

Subjeck:  RE: P2 Magnl teslng

Anthory,

welcoms on board! Whal's going with Tim?

| propose to iast ascovding (o the SDS DL-0067. Plaase saa my test chackliat attachad. You naad a water hose, a
fraeze chamber for -20°C and | a car wash to conduct this tast. Feel frea to contact me if you need support. [ will
de tha gama tast in tha Mondaa (CO132) enviroement havs in Eurapa (tming pending on latch avallahiliy).

Regands,
Arsdreas | ok
TS Mechantsms - Body Cosures

<« File: LatchFreszing_updateAug4.dac >> S

&1 Eﬂﬂ-mm




~—Qriginal Messoge—

From:  LNTY, Anharty (AR

Sant: Freitag, 17. September 2004 15:50
To: Llock, Andeeas [A)

L Goaoddild, Tim {T.C.)

Sulyjpect: F1 Mg teeting

-Andraas:
| am taking over the P1 tatch for Tim Goadchild hare in NAE.

Wa are talking with Brose about Magni implementation. It was mentionad that you
requasted a vehicle level fraaze test at -10 degrees {c) Ior the Magni coated laiches. Can you
describe the test procedure? We would like to sae if we can run it hare (if that is accaptable {o
you) to facilitate faster fiming. We have latches, vehicles, and a freeze chamber here. Do we
naed anyihing else?

Thanks,
Anthony R. Urry
North American Engineering

. 313-84-51199
aurry@ford.com <mailto:aurry®@ford.com>




. From: Lichan, Richard [richard llchang@brose natj
Sant: Wednesday, September 22, 2004 T:41 AM
To: Urry, Antheny (A.R.)
Cc: Gaadchild, Tim {T.0.); Reeves, Scott {(5.C.)
Subinct: RE: P1 Magni testing
Tany, _

I've requested the timing for whan the 3 layer Y11 taiches will be available. | know that Stefan is working with Wu ba
finalize a workplan ke complede testing and P3W for delivery of Modules starling in Jan 05.

I 'wili chack with him when he gata in-this moming Lo find out whan thesa new parts will ba avaiahla.

f sze no advantage of peforming the test here i Andreas insists on doing it over there. The cold performance test shows
na indication of freezing problams. | would lnok to Ford for the declsion o tesi here a3 wel.

According to Wu the 3 layer is for capabiity of coaling. This should have no affect on freezing. | have ane car sat, V11
with 2 top coat layers, hers at my desk.

Tharks,

Dick Lichon

Praject Englneer - Closures
Brose North America

1107 Cendre Road

Aubum Hills, Ml 48326

[
Phone: 1 (248} 384-2227
i Fax: 1 (248}350-1104
Mobile: + {248} 568-5987
mailbg i nat

- =—=Driginal Message-— _
From: Uy, Anthony {A.R.) [malto:aurry@ford.com]
Sent: Tuesday, September 21, 2004 B:22 AM
To: Lichen, Richard
Co Goodchild, Tim (T.0.}; Reeves, Saoft {5.C)
Subjeck: RE: P1 Magni testing

Will Andreas testing slow down the imallan? Wil our Inslsting on 3 layers slow down the imealine
hera? Is therae still and advantage to our testing hera?

—0riginal Message—--

From: Lichon, Richard [mailto.richard kchon@)brose.net]
Sant: Mon 92002004 3:48 PM

To: Urry, Antheny (ARL)

L Goodchild, Tim {T.0.)

Subject: RE: Pt Magni testing

| have o vehicle sal that has 2 layers, According ta Kirsten Schmidl from Wu Quality, they are stil warking an
. tha 3 bayer single companenta. I wal require the 3 layar paniz for this fraaze test, | will need to gat dming when
. Wu can supply these.

Dick Lichon

= ——FProject Englneer=Cloaures —
5 ERB4-823 a%18



Brosa Morth Amerca

1307 Cantre Road

Aubum Hiliz, M! 48326

usa

Phone; 1 {248) 364-2227

Fax: 1 {248) 3401104

Maobile: 1 (24B) 568-5087
ailtacrd _N:hon g8 .net

——-Criginal Message- —

From: Urry, Anthony {A.R.) [mailto:aurry@ford.com]
Sent: Monday, Septemnber 20, 2004 11:20 AM

To: Lichon, Richard

Ce: Gooddhild, Tim {T.0.}

Subject: RE: P1 Magni testing

Dick:
Are the latches you have for this test coated with two or three [ayers? Wil Andreas’ test
slow down the Magni time line at all?

«==Crigindl Message-—

From: Lod, Andress (A)

Sest:  Moriday, September 20, 2004 10:22 AM
To: Uy, Anthony (AR)

o Goodchild, Tim (T.0.); Richand Lichon (E-mail)
. Subject  RE: Pl Magri testing

Anthony,

my intantion 2 to dn the tast with the fatest Magni coaling that will be avadabla Oct. 18th. Thase ara then PV
sarples (3 layers do 2 in the DV tests). For DV testing you can lake the laiches you have already. My fear is
that tha perfarmanca might have changed dus o

1. differant mét[ng walar absorplion (it's now svganic paint) and
2. patentially different coating thicknesshopography.

Tharefare | recommend to da tha C170 In NA and the Mondes tests in Europe. It's raally just one hour in the
afternoon and ana hour evaluation In the moming after the -25°C procedurs,

Regards,
Andreas Lock
TS5 Mechanisms - Body Closures

—Original Message——

Friom:  Urry, Anthony (AR)

Sent  Moniag, 20_ Septermber 2004 15:26

Toc  Lock, Andreas (A)

e Goodchid, Thn (T.0.): Richand Lichon {E-maf)
Smbject:  RAE: £1 Magal tecding -

Andreas.
TII"I'I'B atlli hara. Ha's just wu!klng on mhar stuff Wa ara puilmg ahaad the Magm nhanga




Magni latches) you would accept the results and not need to tast on the Mondeo. This
would assist in the Magni puli ahead. Is this acceptable?

Anthony R. Urry

North American Engineering

313-84-51199
aurry@ford.com <mailto:aurry@ford.com>

——Criginal Mesoge—-

Frim: Lock, Andreas (A)

Senk  Monday, Seplember 20, 2004 2:03 AM
Ta: Ay, Anthory (AR)

Subrjact RE: PL Maaoni testing

Amthony,

walcame on board! Whal's gaing with Tim7

| propase to tesl sccording to the 505 DL-0067. Please sea my test chacklist attached. You reed a watar
hasa, a freazs chamber for -28°C and | 2 car wash lo conduct this test. Feel free to contact me if you need
support. | wili do the 3ame test In the Mondeo {CD1.32) environment hare in Europe {timing pending on latch
availability).

Regards,
Andreas Lock
TS5 Mechanisms - Body Closures

<< File: LatchFreezing updateAug4.doc >>

| ——Orfginal Message-——-

Fromm LTy, Anthony (AR

Semt Frelzg, 17. Sephember 2004 16:50
Ta:  Lock, Andreas (a)

oa  oadchid, Tim (7.0

Subject:  P1 Magnl testng

Andreas:
| am taking over the P1 faich for Tim Goodchild hare in NAE.

We are talking with Brose about Magni implemantation. |t was mentionad that you
requested a vehicle levei freeze test at -10 degrees (¢) for the Magni costed latches. Can
you describe the test procedure? We would like to see if we can run it here {if thatis
acceptable to you) to facilitate faster timing. We have latchas, vehicles, and a freeze
chambar hare. Do wa naad anything else?

Thanks,

Anthony R. Urry
North American Fngineering

313-84-51109 .- N




aurry@ford.com <mailto:aurry@ford com>

= T



From: Haeves, Scalt (3.0}

Sant: Wedneasday, Seplember 22, 2004 8:33 AM

To: ’ Urry, Anthary [A-R.); Goodehild, Tim {T.C.}

Ce: Harline, Thomas (T.M.Y% Lichon, Richard”; Lock, Andreas {A.)
Subject: RE: 1 Ragni testlng

TonyTim - | nead to know ag scon as possible if we are testing hara in the stales a5 | need fo get the chamber request in
if wa are,

Scott Reeves

Closures Hardware

Small FWD & RWD Car
Phone: 313-206-2268
E-Mail: sreavesZ@ford.com

--—-Original Message—-

From: Lichon, Richard [mafttozrichard. kchon@hnose.net]
Sent: Wednesday, September 22, 2004 7:41 AM

To: Urry, Anthony (AR}

Ce: Goodahild, Tim {T.0.); Reeves, Scott {5.C.)
Subject: RE: P1 Magni testing

Tony,

I've requested tha timiag for when the 3 laver Vi1 latches will be availane. | know that Stefan & working wilhh Wu lo
finalkize a workplan o completa esling ad PSW I'ur_l:luiivery of Modules starling m Jan 05,

| will check with him when he gets in this marning to find out when thess new parts will be availabls.

| se8 no advantags of perfarming the tast hers il Andraas insists on doing it over thers. The ¢old parformance jest shows
ne ndication of freezing prablems. | woukl kak to Ford for the decigion to test here as well.

Accerding to Wu the 2 iayer is for capahbility of coating. This shaild have no affect on fraezing. 1hava one car set, V11
with 2 top coat layers, hers at my desk.

Thanks,

Clck Lichon

Prajact Engineer - Closures
Broea Merth Amarica

1107 Cantre Road

Aubum Hills, Mi 48328
LUSA _

Phona: 1 {248) 384-2227
Fax: 1{248) 340-7104
Mobila: 1 (24 8] S563-5987

mettg:richard ichonifbrose.net

-~—=Qrigina Message——-

Fram: Lkty, Anthony (A.R.) [malto:aurny@ford.com)
Sent: Tuesday, September 21, 2004 8:22 AM

Te: Uichon, Richard

Cc: Goodchd, Tim {T.0.); Reaves, Scoft (S.C.)
Subject: RE: F1 Magnl testing




Will Andreas testing slow down tha timalien? Wil our insisting on 3 layers slow down the timeline
here? |5 there still and advantage to our testing hera?

- Originai Massage-—-
From: Lichon, Richard [maliorichard.jichon@brose net]
Sant: Mon 972072004 3:46 PM
To: Uy, Anthony (AR
_Ce: Goodchild, Tim {T.D.)
Subject: RE: P1 Magni testing

| have one vehicle st that has 2 iayers. According fo Klrsten Schmidt from Wu Quakty, they are still working on
the 3 layer single componants. I you requira the 3 layer parts for this fraaze tast, 1 will nerd to gel timing when
Wu ¢an supoly tivess,

Dick Uchen

Project Englnesr - Cloguras
Brose Norlh America

1107 Centre Roscd

Auburn HRlg, Mt 45325
USA

Phona: 1 (248) 364-2227
Fax: 1 [248) 34D-1104
Mobile: 1 (248) 568-5697

mailla:richard.lichornfilbrose net

—=UxigiNiE] Message—

Fram: Urry, Anthony (A RL) [mafto:aurmyfidford.com]
Sent: Monday, September 20, 2004 11:20 AM

To: Lichan, Richard

Cc Goodchild, Tim (T.0.)

Subject: RE; F1 Magnl kesting

Dick:
Ara the laichas you have for this test coatad with two or thrae layers? Will Andreas' test
stow down the Magni time line at all?

—{rigins| Meosane-—
From: tock, Andreas [A)
Sanks Moy, Sopmber 20, 2004 10:22 AM
To: Gy, Anthooy (AR.)
Co:  Gondchiid, Ten (T.0.): Richand Uchon (E-mail)
Subrject: RE: PL Magni testing

my Intentlon 15 bo do the st with the latast Magni coaling thal will be avallable Oct. 18ih. These are then PY
samplas {3 leyars 1o 2 in the OV tests). For DV 12aiing you can take the letches you have already. My faar is
that the performance might have changed due to

1. different coating waier absorpticn ﬁt‘sﬁnwu'garﬁc paint} and
2. potantialy differsnt coating hicknesstopography.

Tharefora | recommeand to do the €170 In NA gnd the fondao tests in Europe. it's reslly just ong hour in tha
aftdenocn and one bour eveluation in the moming aftar the -28"C procadurs.

2o ERtd-023 amps



Regards,
Andreas Lodk

TS Merhanisms - Body Closures

—-—iriginal Message——
From: Uy, dmthoay (AR
Santz Monlkag, 20. September 2004 15:26
Ta: Lock, Andreas {A.)
G  Gondehid, Tim (T.0.); Richard tichan (E-mad)
Suliject: RE: P1 Magni testing

Andreas:

Tim's gtill here. He's just working on other stuff. We are pulling ahead tha Magni change
te the P1 as quickly as possible. It was our hope that if we tested it here (wa hava a set of
Magni latches) you would accept the resuits and not need to test on the Mondea, This
would assist in the Magni pull ahead. Is this accaptable?

Anthony R. Urry
North Awmerican Engineering
313-84-51199

aurry@ford.com <mailto:.aurry@ford.com>

—-=Criging| Massage—--
From: Lo, Andreas (A
Sent; Monday, Septermber 20, 2004 2:03 AM
To: Ly, Armthormy {AR.)
Subdmct: RE: P1 Magnl testing

Anthany,

walcoma on baard! What's going with Tim?-

| propase in lest according to the SDS DL -D067. Please see my test chacklist attached. You nead a waler
hose, a freeze charmber for -29°C and | a car wash to conduct this test. Feal frea to contact ma il vou need
suppm‘tﬂ:ﬂml da the same test in the Mondeg {CD132) envirgnment here in Europe (tming pending on latch
availabikly).

Regands,

TS Mechanisms - Body ﬂmm.-;
=< File: LatchFreezing_updateAugd.doc >>

——Originel Messaga——

Wrom: Gy, Anthony (AR.)

Sent: Freitag, 17. September 2004 16:50
Tos Lok, Adeas (A}

Eo—Enodehitt-Fm-t7-8—
' 5a ER-823 3516




Subjech PL Magni brsting

Andreas:
| am taking over the P1 latch for Tim Goodchild here in NAE.

Wa are talking with Brose about Magni implementation. 1t was mentioned that you
requested a vehicle level freaza tost at -10 degrees {c) for the Magni coated latches. Can
you describe the test procedure? We would like 1o see if we can run it here (if that is
acceptable to you) to facilitate faster timing. We hava latchas, vehicies, and a freeze
chamber hera. Do wa need anything else?

Thanks,

Anthony R. Urry
North American Fngineering
313-84-51199 '

aurry@_fordfcmn -cjmaififﬂ:mtﬂ@fnrdfcam}

55 EAB4-@23 3517 -




From: Urry, Anthory (AR.}

Sant: Friday, September 17, 2004 10-32 AM

To: Richard Lichon {E-mai}

Ce: Loschiava, Jim (J.).); Gaedchild, Tim {T.0.)

Subjact: Manual Tamperatura

Dick: |

Titn and 1 spoke to Losch. His answer was that the cold tempsrature Performance test should be un at bath -
13 and 48 to verify the Magni.

Anthony R. Urry

North American Engineering

313-84-51199 :

aurry@ford com <mailto:aurry@ford.com.>




. Fram: Urry, Anthemy (A.R.)
Sent: Friday, Saptembar 17, 2004 10:50 AM
To: Lock, Andrecas (A)
Ce: Geodehid, Tim {T.0.)
Subject: P1 Magnl testing
Andreas:

| am taking over the P latch for Tim Goodchild hera in NAE.

We are talking with Brose about Magni implementation. It was menfionad that you requested a vshicle leval
freaze test at -10 degreas {c) for the Magni coated latches. Can youw describe the test procedure? We would
like to see if we can run It hera {if that Is acceptable to you) to facilitate faster iming. We have klches,
wehicles, and a freeze chamber Here. Do we nead anything eisa?

Thanks,
Anthony R. Urry
North American Fngineering

t 313-84-51105
aurry@ford.com <mailto:aurry@ford.com>

ERM-023 3812 00




. Fram: Lichon, Richard [richard.lichoniflbrose.ned]
Sant: Friday, September 17, 2004 10:52 AM
To: Urry, Anthaby (AR.}
Cc: . Loschiavo, Jim (J.L); Goadchild, Tim (T.O.)
Subject: RE: Manual Tamperatine

What method of testing? Should we do the dunk test you spoke abaut or the shower chamber?

Dick Lichon

Project Enginesr - Closuras
Braze MNorth America

1107 Centre Road

Auburn Hillz, M1 48326
USA

Phone: 1{248) 3642207
Fax: 1 {248} 340-1104
Mabile: 1 (248) 568-5687

malto:richard.lichongbross. ned

_ =—Original Message— .
. From; Uy, Anthony {(AR.] [mallo: amw@fnrdm}
i Sent: Friday, Saptember 17, 2004 10:36 A
; Te: Lichon, Richard .
i Cc:i.nscﬂam,]m{J.J},Guudmlld,Trm{Tﬂ}
: Subject: Manual Temperature

Dick:
Tim ang | spoke to Losch. Higs answaer was that the coid tem paraiura Performance test shouid ba
- run at both -10 and -40 to verify the Magni.

Anthony R. Urry
North American fngineerfng
313-84-51199

aurry@ford.com <mailto: uum@funfcam;v




L

From: Urry, Anthorry (A.R.}

Sant: Friday, Septamber 17, 2004 11:20 AM

To; 'Lichon, Richard'

Ce Loschiavo, Jim {J.1.]J; Gooedchild, Tim {T..)
Subjact; RE: Marwal Temperalure

The cold temperature parformance test as described in the ES with the additional femperature of -10
C being evaluated. We should also {at some point} amend the ES to reflect both -40 deg testing and
the -10 deg. .

And while we ars at it, wa also neaed to capture tha 30 cyde APGE {est in the ES as wall.

Anthony R. Urry
North American Ingineering
313-84-511990

aurry@ford.com < mailto:aurry@ford.com>

-—-Original Mpssage——

From: Lichon, Richard [maltte:richard. lichan@brose. net]
Sent: Fricay, September 17, 2004 10:52 AM

To: Urry, Anthony (A-R.}

Ce= Loschinvo, Xm {1.1.); Goodehld, Tim (T.0.)
Suhject: RE: Manusl Temperature '

What mathod of testing? Shouk] we do the dunk test you spoka about or the ah:wfar chamber?

Dick Lichan

Project Enginear - Clostres
Brose North America

1107 Centre Road

Auburn Hills, Ml 453326
USa

Phene: 1 {248) 3542027
Fax: 1 (248) 340-1104
Moble; 1 {248) 580-3587

‘maitig:richard.Ji brose.net

—=0riginal Message--—

From: Urry, Anthony {A R} [maito:sarmy@ifond .oom]
Sent: Friday, September 17, 2004 10:38 AM

To: Lichon, Richand .

Cez Loschiava, Jim {1..); Gooddhild, Tam (T.0.}
Subject: Manual Temperature

Dick:
Tim and | apoke to Loach. His answer was that the cold temperatura Parformanca test should be
run at bath -10 and -40 to verify the Magni.




Anthony R, Urry

North American Ingmeermg

313-84-51199

aurry@ford.com < maifto: aurru@fard:cam:v




From: Urry, Anthony (AR.]

Sent: Friday, Septamber 17, 2004 3:18 PM

To: "Lichon, Richard'

Ce: Leschiava, Jim {J.J.); Gocdehild, Tim {T0.)
Subysct: RE: Manua Temperahure

An additional observatian: this should net incur any cost as we do APGE anyway (already dena) and
the temperature changa is trivial.

The cold temperature parfurmé:me'test as described In the ES with the additional temperature of -10
C being evaluated. We should also (at some point) amend the ES to reflect both -40 deg tesiing and
the -10 deg.

And while we are at it, we also need to capture the 30 cycle APGE iest in the ES as well.

Anthony R. Urry

North American Fngineering
313-84-51199

aurry@ford.com < mailto:aurry@ford.com>

====-{Jriginal Message—

Fram: Lichon, Richard {mailto:richand lichon@bmose met]
Sent: Friday, September 17, 2004 10:52 AM

To: Urry, Anthony {A.R.]

Ce: Loschiavo, Wm {1.1.); Goodchild, Tirrl[TD]
Subject: RE; Manual Temperature

Whal mathod of tasting? Shauld we do the dunk test you spoke about or the shower chamber?

Dick Lichon

Froject Enginaar - Closures
Brose North America

1107 Cantre Road

Auborn Hills, I.ﬂ 48324
usa

Phana: 1 (248) 364-2227
Faoi: 1 (248} 340-1104
Mnl:la 1 {248} MT

-—--0iriginal Message-—— _
Froom: Uy, Anthanw (AR.) [malte:aurmy@ford.com]
Sant: Friday, September 17, 2004 lﬂBBAH

Ta: Lkhon, Richard

C=z Loschiawg, Nm (1.1.); Goodchild, Tim (T.0.)
Subject: Manual Temperatume




Dick:
. Tim and [ spoke to Losch. His answer was that the cold temperature Performance test should be
run at both -10 and -40 to verify the Magni.

Anthaony R Urry
North American Tngineering
313-84-51199

aurry@ford.com < mailto:aurry@ford.com>

ERD4-GZ3 aspa-— —— -




From: Herline, Thomas {T.M.)

Sent: Fridey, September 10, 2004 345 AM

To: Rewwvas, Scotl {5.C ) Lasshiavy, Jirn {J_1): Goodehitd, Tim (T Holland, Shidsen (S.);
Kantz, Peter (P.H.)

Subjact: FW': Brose fatches on G170 200eMY CP veh # 590W 130

FYL...Brosa magni latchas installad on vehicla yestarday. Howawar, in anathar 20 cydlas, it looks like they will
not commit to cycling the door. | will contact APG to stress the importance of cycling the latches, and by ke
get a committment.

Tom Herllne

Closures Suparvisor :

Small P¥D & RWD Body Engineering

{313)845-9493 Fax: (313)845-9493 PFPager: (313)851-2167
emall; therdine@ferd.com -

——Orighnal Meszage——
fromit Kowalsh, George (G.5.)
Sant: Thursday, Septamber (19, 2004 5205 PM
To: Herline, Thomas {T.M.]
Ce Moinar, Gen [G.AY; Herthal, John {1.C); Usda, Roger [R.A)
Subjact B Latrhes on CLAD 2006MY TP weh # 550W130
Thermas,

The fatches wera installed st 40 cycles. There is a 30 cycle requirgment which wil take the vehicie to
70 cycles. Stading at 60 cycles R311 tast procedure does not call for cycling the doors. Due o the number of
different drivers at APG it will be very difficult to assure that the doers get cycled 2X per oydle from 60 to 70
cycles. We are requesting that somaone from Brose or an agency person ba sent out to APG for ~ 2 weeks
to cycle the doors. That will guarantee that the cycling is perfaormed. If a failure pogur this wH ellminate any
daubt about daor cycling.

Regards,
George Kowalski

Corrasion Protection Engineering

Materials Engineering, Testing & Standards
Building 3, Cube 3GD5&4

Phone: (313) 32-24869 Fax: (313) 390-5555

- - EASASDRE CO8s -
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From: Holland, Shireen (5.)

Sent: Friday, September 13, 2004 1:35 PM

Ta: Qeodchild, Tirm [T.0.}); Reaves, Scolt (S.C.)
Subject: FW': Magni Latchas

Please ensure these latches make it on the Focus Durability Vehicle o we can get 30
cyclen an the latches bafora the vehicle completes ite 100 cyclea.

Thankz for tha suppark.

————— Original Measzage----- .

From: Brosssau, Michael [mallto:Michas]l Brosssandhross.nat]

Sent: Friday, September 03; 2004 1:32 EM

To: Holland, Shirlseaa (E.)

Cc: Simp=on, Michasl (M.J5.):; Dichon, Eilchard; Schwirters, Stafan; Gieesy, Tony; Herlins,
Thomas {T.M.); Pill, Roland; Galbraith, John {J.A.}; Ovr, Cralg (C.C.]

Eubjeck: Magni Latchee

Bhirleen,

Par my voice mail, we will recsive the veraion 11 latchas herm in Worth Americz osxt
Tucaday, September 7. We will ensuze that these will be in Arizoma Cox ARG testing oext
week. Also, we are workipng on a wanufacturing plan and supply bass suppoart that may allow
ua tw begin production in early Japnuary. We will have the detaila nex:t wesak. Important
fesdback thakt we nasd, iz which of the three scenarics for volume pressnted yesterday will
ba requirsd.

Regarda,

Hike Brosaesu:
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From: Myers, Mark {(M.A.)

Sent: Tuesday, August 17, 2004 1:51 PM
Tex Gongehid, Tim (T.C.}

Subjuct: FW: APG-E Tesling

Hi Tim,

We can run some latches in APGE at Central Lab with more specific instructions as far as the dusl/dirt being
added and daily (cydlic) functioning. is the plan ta just test stand alone lalch assemblies? We may get lucky
and "turn on a potentizl failure mode® or we may find anather failure moda which Is not indicative of the field
failures since corrosion may be Induced diffarenty than in the vehicia environmanit.

Also, | understand George Kowalski has a vehicle under test at APG that is somewhere around 30 cycles and
it might be worlhwhile ta replacs the rear latches in this vehicle to simulale the failure mode. This would need
to be done fairly quickly to get 30 cycles campleted. | can help coordinate the testing at Centrst Lab andfar
APG. Let me know when you hava parts and the details for dirt and functioning.

_-—ODriginal Message——-

Fromn: Minnich, Kalhy (E.P.}

Sent: Friday, August 13, 2004 11216 AM

Te: Mywers, Mk (M.A); Gandchlid, Tim (T.Ck)

= Mainar, Gen (G.A); Kowalceyk, Richand (RLA); Holtand, Shicdesn [5.); toschiava, Im {1.1.}
Suhject: Pl APG-E Tasting

Tim, please work with Mark Myars 1o coordinate the lab testing. Thanks

——Qriginal Message--—-
From: Goodchid, Tim {T.0.)
Sent: Weadneslmy, Aigust 11, 2604 21:53 AM
Ta: Marmich, Kathw (ICP.)
o Helland, Shifimen {5.; Loschiave, Em (11.)
Subfect: APG-E Tesling o
Kathy,

Shirlesn a2ked me Ta get with you regarding getting APS-E testing done on some latches as part of root couse
investigation on the C170 NHTSA inquiry. Basicelly what we want to accomplish is being cble to furn on o patential
failure mode in the latch that oppears to be relatsd to corresion. Latches would be subjected te the normal APGE
testing with addition of a specified amount of dust being applied to the latches every cycle. The latches will need
ta be monitored once a day (between oycles) for functionality. I don't expect that the latches will need to go fore
than the 30 cycles called out in the requirement. I Know that you have been In discussion with Shirleen with regard
ta this matter. If you should have any additional questians, please feel free to contact me. Thank youl

Tim Boocchild

Product Design Engineer-Side Door Latches
Ford North American Engineering

PH: (313} 390-0637

E-taail: tgpodchi@ford.com




. From: Myers, Mark (M.A.)
Sant: Thursday, August 12, 2004 1:13 PM
Ta: Pasak, Heather (H.M.)
Ce: Goodehild, Tim (T.G.)
Subject: RE: CL#41578 - Focus doar {atch
‘Thanks Heather,

I'm still trying to get a bill of malarials for all the parts in the latch assambly as well as a descripion of the
graasé from the design enginser, Tim Goodchild, I did get his permission to remove the palt and catch from
the second latch if you naed to for comparisan.

Tim, any luck yet with: the list of materials? Can you live with this timing?

~—{riginsl Message-—--
From: Pesek, Heather (H.M.)
xant: Trursday, Aoqust 12, 2004 10:46 AM
T Myers, Mark{MA)
Sushject: CL#41578 - Fooss doar katch

{ am the Lead Goordinator for Central Lahoratory Lab Request Number 41578 - Focus daor latch that
was recelved on August 8, 2004. Please contact ma (HPESEK, 24-84576) W you have any quastions
about tha tasting or status. H you cannot reach ma, please contact Allan Radke {ARADKE, 32-21613)
or Stave LaRouche (SLAROUCH, 84-54876).

The estimated completion date is September 7, 2004 based on standard turnaround time and current

. workload. -

Heather M. Pesek

Laboratoty Engineer

Metallurgy Section, Central Laboratory

Materials Engineeting, Testing & Standards (METS)
Phone: (313} 24-84576

Emzil: mailta:hpesek@focd com
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From: Myars, Mark {M.A ]

Sant: Monday, August 02, 2004 1:01 PM
To! Goodenid, Tim (T.0.)

Subjnct: Facua Latch Failure Analysia

Hi Tim,

As 1 mentionad this moming it would be helpfig to get a Bill of Materials for the pants making up the critical
components in the laich. When | brought the parts over to Central Lab this moming | had a discussion with
Alan Radie, Steve LaRoucha and Mary Haga. Alan Is the Metals supendsar, Steve |3 In tha Metals group and
Mary Haga iz in the Chemistry section. They plan to take pictures of the part, do a chemical rinse and attempt
to isolate soma of the alements in the rusidint buid up to determine composition. As | undersiand oxidas
would represent cormosion, sikcon contaiming patts might be dirt {ie silicon dioxide - sand) and there may be
fragments of potymer from the overmokd and possibly grease residues.

In addition ence the part has baen cleaned Sieve plans to do a cross section and determine how deap the
coTosion goes into the pard, This should be accompanied by photographs as well, | know this is hot because
of NHTSA's invavaernent but | have not bean given any critical iming. Central Lab requires a L2 signature or e-
mail to prioritize the job but even that doesn't gaurantes they will mest your timing since much of what they
work on already has tha L2 approval. Plaase let us krow of any critical dates and as much material info ps
possible. Thanks.

Mark A Myars

Materialz Enginsering, Testing and Standards {METS)
Ph: 313-845-2509; FAX: 313-290-5555

The rasds of the many outweaigh

the naads of tha few or the one.
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. Fram: Lichon, Richard [richard lichon@brose.ned]

Sant Monday, June 21, 2004 3:15 PM

To: Urry, Anthony (AR ); Reinholz, John (J.A)

Ce: Gandchid, Tim (T.0.)

Subject: RE: CL E #4921 Car set latchas for corrosion testing
Imporiance: High

Jobin and Tony,

| drapped off he 12 Jaiches to my prototype lab for measurement thls morning. !t takes approxinately £5 minutas per
latch to take complate measuramenls. They havs staried on the samples but will not be dons by tornormow moming. 1 will
have thers back to you by 9am Wednesday moming. Sorry for the dalay, | was not aware of the time raquired for
measurement and kack log in our [ab.

Pleaze lat me know if this prasernts a problem.
Thanks,

Dick Lichon
Praject Engineer - Clagures
Brose MNotth America
1107 Centrg Road
Aubum Hills, M1 48326
i UsSA
' Phane: 1 {248) 364-2227
- Fex: 1{243) 3401104
. Mohia: 1 {24B) 566-5387
il [ I

—0riginal Message-——

From: Gooddiild, Tim {T.0.) [maiko:tgoodchigford .com)
Sent: Thursday, Juna 17, 204 7:47 AM

To: Udhon, Richard

Subject: PW: CLE #40921 Car =et latches for comosion testing

Dick,
Tha contact at Central Labs 15 John Reinhotz. Hia cortact infarmation i3 located at $he baltom of this note.

Tim Goodchild

Product Dasign Enmineer-3ide Door Lelchea
: Fard horth American Engineadng
i PH: {343) 360-0637
i _ E-makt_tpoodehifriord com

——Original Message- —
Premi  Relhlz, John (I
Sant: Thurscay, June 10, 2004 Fil4 AM
. Te:  Goodchild, Tim (T.0.)
. Sibjastz=  RE; CLE #4091 Cor sat latrhea for cormosion besting

“Thanksl
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- Origivaal Massage——
From: Goodovld, Tim (T.0.)

Sert:  Wednesday, June 05, 2004 3:24 P4

To:  Renholz, loha (LAY Sabuisios WHllLym {W.]

Cc  Laluks, Jaif (M.]); Kowslczyk, Richard (RA)

Subject: AE: C1£ #405921 Car sei latches for comosion teshing

John,

Tha parts need to go & fotal of 30 cycles. The supplier will be picking the parts up after every 10th cycie. Your contact
for Brose {the eupplier) is Dick Lichon @@ {248) 568-5087 [coll).

For el fulure questions, pleaae forward 1o Tony Urry (ewrry) Bt x51199 Inslead of Bill.
Thanks!

Tim Qoodchild

Froduct Besign Engimeer-Side Door Laches
Ford North Amexican Enginesring

PH: (113} 3000637  °
E-mail;_igoodchifferd.com

——Original Message—-
From: Renpholz, Jow {LA)
Senmt  ‘Wednealay, June 09, 2004 3:11 PM
To:  Sshotske, Wil (W.); Gooddhid, Tim (7.0.)
Cer LaDuke, 1o [M.); Kowalcook, Rloord (RAL)
Subject: {1E #40521 Cor st latctwes for cemosion tecting

Bill,

This is my third atternpt to contact you, Your samples should be staring cowosion testing on this
Friday June 11, 2004. They should complete 10 full cycles of testing on June 22, 2004. Until |
here from you about how many cycles total you want to run, they will be removed - from the test
chamber after completing the 10 full cytdes requested for the effori measurements by the
supplier. Pleass if you intend ta tost more than ten cycles lef me know.

The directions en your test request states effort measurement avery 10 cycles but you didn't give
a completion cycle count or if ong sampie or all samples are not functional to stop test. Please
advise ASP. Thank you.

John Reinhalz

Ford Motor Central Laboratory
15000 Century Drive
Dearborm, Michigan. 45120
jrednhol @ ford.com
(313)59-47579




From: Unry, Anthony (AR.)

Sant Friday, Juna 18, 2004 8:04 AM

To: Goodehlld, Tim (T.0.). Richard Lichon {E-maid)

Subjact: FYW: CLS #40021 Fri/BR car set latchas for 30 cyoles corrsion test

FYI- Tim:They are following your directions as requestad.

Dick --see you thare Monday?

—=Oxiginal Message----

From: Reinholz, Joha (LAY

Savtr Friday, June 18, 2004 7-41 AM
Ta: Limy, Anthomy (AR.]
Ce: Lalnge, Jeff (M.) .
Subfert: LS #4091 Fri/RR car sk biches for 30 cydes conmosion test.,
Tany,

Per the instructions | received from Tim Goodchild on June Sth, | called Dick Lichon yasierday and left hirm a
message that your sampias will ba at 10 cycles on Monday June 218t This request states that effort tests will
be conductad by the supplier at 10 cycle Intervais. ' The first 10 cycle intervai will happen this coming Monday.
: I'l pull the samples out by 9:00 a.m. and let them set until Dick evaluates them. At that time Il continue
[ tesling and notify you and Dick when the next interval should take place. Tim Goodchikl informed me that this
: request will run for a total of 30 cycles.

John Reinholz
f Fard Motor Central Laboratory
! 15008 Century Crive
. Dearbam, Michigan. 45120
' jreinho! @ ford.com
(313)59-47578

nr




Fram: Sahutske, William [W.}
Sent: Thwrsday, Jona 10, 2004 9:50 AM
To: Goodchikd, Tim (T.0.)
Subject: FW: CLS #4092 (HEX CHROME; TRIVALENT: MAGNI 585) comesian tesl
Bilf Sahutske
Medium & Large FWD/AWD
Extarior Systems
313-323-9362
wsahutsk .COm
—---Original Mesmage—-
Fraom: Aslrholr, Joh (1.4.)
Sent: Monday, Jupe 07, 20045 10:10 AM
T®i Sahutske, WiNzm (W) _
G - Kowalcyk, Richard [RA); LaDuke, Jeif {M.)
Subjeet: CLS #4082% {HEX CHROME; TRIVALENT: MAGNI 565) oorrosion test
Biil,

Your test request states that the supplier wil measure efforts at 10 cycle intervals. How many cycle total did
you want to run? | need to up date the due date status on your request.

If you need ma to contact the supplier fo schedula a time to check the efforts, I'll need his phore nurnber or
can just let you know when the test starts and you can st hirn knew when ta come aver o the lab to measure
the afforts. Thanksl

John Reinholz

Ford Motor Centra! Leboratory

15000 Cantury Driva

Daarbom, Michigan. 48120

jreinhal @ ford.com

{313)59-47578
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From: Ameves, Scott (S.C.)
Sent: Monday, Aprii 28, 2004 B:50 AM
To: Shawn Patrick (E-maily, Dick Lichon [E-mail}; Tany Glesey (E-mail); Elizabelh Akala (E-mail);
_ Dave Legault (E-mafl); Ryan Gramling {E-ma); Joei Buslow {E-mai); Watson, Tom {L.})
e Hedine, Thomas (T.M.); Richardaon, Jualin {J.A); Howella, Thomas [T.W . }; Goodchild, Tim
{T.0.}; Patel, Bhupendra {A.)

Subjact: Hex Chrome Action Needed

Thanks for al the effort last week, but our Hex Chrome Elimination work is not dene yet.
The notices for the following concemns are suppose to be in released atatus by thia Friday, 4/30/2004.

Huf - Shawn Patrick
C11627833

Stratec - Tom Watson
C11634421

Brose - Dick Lichon/Tany Glesey. -
C11528018 '
(11631250

C11631407

C11637617

(11637888

Dura - Elizabeth Alcala
C11632496

Intler - Dave Legault/Ryan Graming

C11638368

Kaykert - Joel Buelow
41637297
C11637478

D-u
) Mast of the WACTS screens ane not completed and the PPRTs will be procasaesing them throughout the
wosk.
2) Qur drafting charges should mostly be table’ updates for the D6MY part numbers,
3) Please initiats the drafting prior to the WACTS screans baing cormplate and WACTS to you so we can
maka a prompt tumarcund for drafting/CAD.
4) Some of the parts need ABOD releases, we need to work with Core Engineering to get the ABOD's complete
so the NBOD'™s can be released.

- 5§ If you have any 'roadblacks’ please bring themn forward as soon as possible so the can be worked through.

Thank you very much.

Scott Reeves

Closures Hardware

Small FWD & RWD Car
Phone: 313-206-2268
. E-Mall: sreevas2@ford.com




Fram: Ralrholz, Jobn {J.A}
Sani: Thursday, Juna 10, 2004 7.24 AM
To; Gaodchild, Tim {T.C.}
Subjaet: RE: CLE #40921 Car set latchas for corrosion tasting
Thanks!
- Message——-
From: Gooddhild, Tim (7.2
Sant: Wednesday, Jne 09, 2004 3:24 PM
Te! Beicholz, John (LA); Sahutske, Wikam (W,)
Cc LaDuke, 3o {M.); Kowalcryk, Richard {RLA)
Subjeci:z RE: (1E #40921 Car ==t latches: for comosion besting
John,

The parts need to go a fotal of 30 cydes. The supplier will be picking the parts up aller every 10th cycle. Your contact for
Brosa (ke supplier) ts Dick Lichan & (248) S88-59487 (call}.

For all future queatians, plaasa forward e Tony Urry (aurry) at 151199 instead of Bil.

Thanksl
Tim Goodchid
Prodic] Design Enginder-Sads Door Latthes
Ford Marth Areddcan Engineading
PH: (313) 390-0837 .
E-raail; Roodchifiiton.com
—-—Criging] Message—
Froim: Refnhalz, Jahn (1.A.)
Sark: Wednesday, Juma 09, 2004 3:11 PM
To: Salwtsion, Wifllam (W.}; Goodchild, Tim {T.0.)
L LaDuke, 3o (M.); Kowaiczyk, Richand (LAY
Subfect: OLE #40921 Car wpk Latrhues For oepeosion testing
Bl '

This is my third attempt to contact you. Your samples should be starting comosion testing on this Friday Juna
11, 2004. They should complete 14 ful! cycles of testing an June 22, 2004. Unti! | here from you about how
marty cycles total you want to run, they will be emoved from the test chamber after completing the 10 full
cycles requesied for the effort measurements by the supplier. Pleasa if you intend to test more than ten
cycles let me know.

The directions on your tes! request states effort measurement every 10 cycles but you didn't give a
complefion eycle count or if one sample or all samples are not functional to stop test. Please advise ASE.
Thank you.

John Reinholz

Ford Motor Central Labaratory
15000 Century Drive
Daarborn, Michigan. 45120
jreinhol §3 ford.com
{313)59-47578




From: Resves, Scotl (5.C.)

Sent: Monday, May 24, 2004 3:20 PM

Tao: Culkesn, Patrick [P.M.); Goodehild, Tim [T.0.); Loschigwg, Jim {1.4); Herdine, Thomas {T M.)
Cc: Bejuns, Banigl (D.C.)

Subjeck: RE: 6 Sigma Survey

A coupla of ilams,

1) We should nole if the car hes alarm or not for the power locks. Power locks come in fwo kinds Central Lack & Central
Lack with Alarm.

2] Although we ars concantrating on thi isteh, we should slsa have a spot 1o note conditkan of the door sirkar.

3) Wa sheuld heve a spot for seal forca {or ralaliva seal farce}. We can get this by pushing in on the door with a force
gauge untk the door latches (providing it doss).

4} Wa shauld have an pbservation space for the door it and finish when clesad and nola i the door drops or lifta when
apened.

Scott Reeves

Closures Hardware

Small FWD & RWD Car
Phone: 313-208-2268

" E-Mall: sreavas2@ford.com

—Origind Massgs-—

" From: - Cultaen, Pairick {P.M.]
senl: - Monday, May 24, 2004 1:42 PH
Ta: Goodchild, Tim (T.0.); Reeyvss, Soott [5.C.); Laschimag, tm [1.1.); Herline, Thomas [T}
Subdect: b Sgma Sy -

| have endlosed a draft 6 Sigma Survey Form for your review. Please review and comment. Thanks for your assistance.

Patrick M. Culksan
Extarmel Safaty imasstigations
Aulbmottes Safnty Offica
Fairlana Plezo Soath, Suits S00
330 Toun Canlar Driva
Doaronm, Wi 4512527 30 (FRA
W: (313} 5844752
F: {313) 584 22a8

<= Rl Survey Questony.dy >>




From: Feavas, Scott (3.C.)

Sent: Friday, Mey 07, 2004 3:57 PM

Ta: Cullen, Palrick (P.M.)

Cc: Gaodehild, Tim {T.0.)

Subject: W 2000 MY Focus Latch Assembly P/N's

Pat, just to confrm, the rear door laleh part nambers are:

Engineering Mumber, Service Number, Discription

X841 - AZ8412 - AA, 2547-5428412-AA, Rear Manual LHS

X541 - A26413 - AA, 2847-5428413-AA, Rear Manual RHS

X541 - A26412 - BA, 2547-5426412-BA, Resr Fower Central Lock LHS
X541 - A26413 - BA, 2547542641 3-A., Rear Power Central Lock RHS

121l me know if you need anything else.

Scott Reeves

Closuras Hardware

Small FWD & RWD Car
Phone: 313-206-2268
E-Mail: sresves2@ford.com

-—=Origiral Message—— .
From: ] Rpwyes, Senit (5.0)
Sant: Monday, Aprll 26, 2004 11:72 AM
To: Culkopery, Patrick (P.M.)
Sutiject: RE: 2000 MY Foox Latth Azsembly PN

Palrick, the foliowing are engineenng numbers for the Focus. | am warking with Tim Goadehild ta confirm the
Prafix numbers for the 2000 model year. | believe they will be X541, hut will confirm.  From this we shou!d-be
able to track the savvice part numbers.

What | have 5een in AWS for service numbers are 5421812 and 5421813 for front doors and 5426412 and
54268413 for rear doors.

Enginasring Mumbars:

4 Dogr { 5§ Door | Wagon

XXX - A219AB5 - AA, Front Manuai LHS

JOOK - A249AB4 - AA, Front Manuat RHS

XREX - A219AB5 - BA, Front Power Central Lock LHS

JOXX - A219A84 - BA, Front Power Central Lock RHS

W - A219A85 - CA, Front Powsr Cantral Lock w/Parimster Alarm LHS
XK - A219AB4 - CA, Front Powsr Central Lock w/Perimeter Alarm RHS

JO0K - APBAA2T - AA, Rear Manual LHS
00 - A264A28 - AA, Rear Manual RHS
X000 - AZB4AZT - BA, Rear Power Central Lock LHS

XXX - AZB4A 26 - BA, Rear Power Ceniral Lock RHS

3 Door

JOXX - B21%A85 - AA, Front Manua! LHS
oKX - B218A84 - AA, Front Manua! RHS
XXXX - B218A55 - BA, Front Power Central Lock LHS
X20OX - B218A84 - BA, Front Power Cantral Lock RHS




X000 - B219A85 - CA, Frant Power Central Lock wiPerimeter Alam LHS
XX - B219464 - CA, Front Power Central Lock w/Perimeter Alarm RHS

The lztch part numizers that ge in the assemblias above are (for all cars):
KO0 - A21812 - AA. Front Manual LHS

YorXX - A21813 - AA, Front Manual RHS

HOO0K - A21812 - BA, Front Powear Central Lock LHS

KK - A21813 - BA, Front Power Central Lock RHS

XXXK - A21812 - CA, Front Powear Centra! Lock wf Perimeter Alarm LHS
KX - A21813 - CA, Front Power Central Lock w/ Perimater Alamn RHS

XX - A26412 - AA, Rear Manus| LHS
XXX - A28413 - AA, Rear Manual RHS
WX - A28412 - BA, Rear Power Central Lock LHS
AXXX - A26413 - BA, Rear Power Central Lock RHS

——{rginal Mecns.-— 7
Froi: Culkeen, Pairick (P}
Benk: Friday, Apell 23, 2004 11:33 AM
To: Resves, Sooit {5.0)
= Herfine, Thormas (T.M.]
Subject 2000 MY Focus Latch Assembiy A/N's
Impartance:  High
Scoit,

Could you pisase tell me the part numbers for the 2000MY Focus Front & Rear Daor Leich Assy PN's for service, When
. you have a chance, please contacl me regarding this.

PatrickM, CrdEsen
-Extamal Safaly Jmuﬂgarhu
Automolive Saiety Ciflca
Falriara Plara Smuth, Suike 500

330 Town Center Drtes -
Blaarbom, M 48126-2733 USA
W (313) 5044702

F: (313) 534-2785




From: Reeves, Scott (S.C)
Seont: Wadnasday, Oclober D8, 2003 333 PM
To: Stefan Schwittars {E-mal}, Brandon Goll {E-maid); David Rundell (E-mail); Bepuna, Daniel

(D.C.]; Goodchild, Tim (T.0_); Ford, Randy {R.}; Ju, Kui (K.}; Farlow, Katig {#{.M.); Herdine,
Thomas {T.M.}; Garascla, Mark (M.0.}); ‘udo.dezchi@brose nat’, Stacy Paghkepia {E-mail)
*ubjectk: C170 Latch Rework

Randy.Fm:l Kui Xu, and Scott Reeves visited the Brose re-work site for the greased latches (C11593751).
Approval was given to Brose to start r&wnrkhg tha latchas and built-up modules and start to shipinto Waynr

assambly plant under AT1560244,
Dlges:
1} Measurement of the amount of grease on an ongoing basis wil be added as a process controd. This will
énsure the proper amount of grease is applied o tha iateh.
2] Hermosillo pa'ls will be air shipped and the pipeline filled as soon as passible.

3) Sevvice slodk will atsd be reworked (from quarterback deep dive 10/8). A plan on how thia willbe .
non‘mlehed shall be sutwmittad &y Brose.

Please let ma know if anyone has any questions.

Scott Reeves

VFG Leadaer

Closures Hardware

Emall FWD & RWD Car
Phone: 313-380-0316
E-Mail. sresves2@ford.com




al—

. Fram:
Sent:

To;
Ce:

Sublect:

-Tim,

Lock, Angreas {A)

Wednesday, October 08, 2003 4:17 AM

Goedchid, Tim {T.0.)

Resvas, Scott (8.C.); Fard, Rendy (R); Garascia, Mark {M.2.}; Brandon Goll (E-mail};
Peshkopia Stacy (FOVTAFES) (Stacy Peshkopia {E-maily, Hanshaw, Bab [R.P.)

RE: Greasa change

my pasition ks that T woukd suppart the additional grease application if Brose can damonsirate that we do have an
improvement for the releaskng efforts. I asked Brose this Monday to send this informations over to me, but the only
answer I got so far is that the additonal grease has no negative impact on the performance of the lakch. This ks -from my
point of view- not enough te justily a releasefupsufix of 18 Ford EU latch versiens. If you have any infarmations that is
convincing that the efforts wil go down I will Immediatsly work on the ELI refease.

I travel k3 Brogs in the aftemaon anywa'f, I will check the amount gf grease (the materlal experts are not happy having
Isub:rpas L32 in contact areas).

Sorry, that I did not respend to the motor issue s¢ far. The P1 latch introduction into CD132 is Bme consuming....

Regards,

Andreas Lock

Body Closures - TS Medhanisms
Te. Ford Intemnal: HI-1353

Tol. mbemal: +43 (0]221 $03-7151
emiad: ook gdiond .com

——-Origing| Message-—

Frim:
Sank
Ta:
Ces

Subjact

, . .Gantleman,

Gooodned, Tim (T.0.)

Dianstag, 7. Okbaber 2003 14:21

Henshaw, Bob (R_P.); Lodk, Andnsas (A)

Reepes, Sonit {5.C): Ford, Randy (R.); Garascia, Mark {H.D.},h'mn Gol (E-mail); Sty Peshkopia (E-miil); Stefan Sdwitiers
(E-mall)

Greasa change

" As you know, the P1 fatch is common batwesn all of us {Jaguar, Ford-EU, Ford-NA). We are
currently working on a changs to imprave gur efforts here in NA by adding additional grease to the
tatch. | have pullad a no cost concemn {C11553751) to releasa this change. It appears that we have

: ome to a point in the road in which we need your assistance. In order to move ahead, the drawing
needs 1o be updated to reflect new part numbers. It is my understanding that Brose has contactad

, you {Andreas) and that you do not want to pmcead with this changa. Would it be possible to have a

{ short telaconferenca betwaen Bob, Andraas and mysalf to discuss this changa. | need ta report out

-daily why | can aot process this change. Your attention to this matter is grealy appreciated. :

T Gaodelild
Horth America. Enginsering (NAE)-Hardware
Bidg #5 30043 (313) 3T

tyoadchi 2 ford.com




CONFIDENTIAL

- - - A -

Fram: Wattai John [ABELS) * Liohn. Wattai@us bosch.com]

Sent: Thursday, Juky 11, 2002 1:18 PM

To: Nebral Buster [AMIQAMY, Janizse Jerry (AWMFE-L); Mark Mikenls {E-mail); Pashkopla
Stacy {ABISFO2); Ingle Merde (AW/PLUR-M!); Gall Brandon [AB/ELS), Bamhart Allen
{AMWIQLARM): Stan Skiba [E-maily; Alex Willams (E-mnail) Tim Goodchild (E-mail); Jeff Mayville
{E-mal}; Rainan Joarg (AR/ELS]); Rundall David [AB/ELS)

Ce: Budweq Mathles (AR/PWL) *; Bantal Pater (BE-CS/ENG) *; Ziethow Jusrgen [BE-CS/ENG2) *;
Stratd Pater {BE-CS/QAS51) = Wirths Rainer {BE-CS/ENGZ) *; Syed Shahab {E-mai); Bartsch
Juergen [AB/ELS}

Subjact: moduke resnforcerment spring change

mportance: High

Helo Spring change Team,

prototypes of the new spring have been recelved tnday and we are lesiing them now. In order to get this change into
praduction, plsasa review this timing chart and your assignment and verify thal iha dales are cqerect. This charge shoukd
get us 3-4M reduction for module ouiside release effort. Any questions, please give me call today. Thanks for your
assistance and if you think any of the times can be reduced, please let me know.

_John Wattaf,
Bosch
248-B4B-2557

bosch sidedoar
modulz reenfarc..

1 Mam







From: Lichen, Richard [richard Jichon@brose.net]

Sant: Thursday, May 06, 2004 2:189 PM

Ta: Harline, Thomas {T.M.); Schwittars, Stafan; Loachiava, Jim (J.1.); Halland, Shirleen (S.);
Kantz, Peter (P.H.); Simgson, Michael (M.J2); Walter, Lars {L.); Staring, Karstint (K); Busatinar,
Carsten [C.); Cox, Stephen [5.R.); Galbraith, John {J A ); Goodehild, Tim {T.O ); Lock,
Andreas [A); Milas, Stephen {5.K ); Reevaz, Scott {5 .C.}; Ford, Randy {R.}; "Rimer, Hans-
Harward™; Wirths, Ralnar Taylor, Tim

- - *Zietfow, JOrgen™; Merz, Marting; Brosseal, Michael
Subject: RE: Mesting minutes: Hexavaleni chroma deletlon
Tom,

I am currantly working with our CAD group to completa these model attribute uypdates. I am
working ae quickly as possible, We have full CAD support this Saturday. We are now
looking at Monday for completion of the remaining items.

Thank you,

Dick Lichon ;
Project Epginear - Clasnras
Brooe North America

1107 Centre Road

Auburn Aills, MI 48326

USA
Phone: 1 (248) 3654-2227
Fax: 1 {248) 340-11p4

Moblle: 1 [248) S68-5987
mailto:richarxd.lichonébrose.net

-—-—=Original Meazage-----

Prom: Harline, Thomas (T.M.} [maileo:therline@ford.coml

Sent: Thuraday, May 06, 2004 1:2B M

To: Bchwitters, Stefan; Loschiave, Jim (J.J.); Holland, Shirleen {5.); Kantz, Peter
{(F.H.}; Simpaon, Michael [M.J.); Walter, Lara (L.); Btarling, EKerstin (K.); Buestiner,
Caratsn {C.}; Cox, 2tephan (2.R.); Galkrairh, Jehn [J.A.); Goodchild, Tim {T.0.): Lock,
Andreas (A.}; Milas, Stephen (5.K.|; Reeves, Scott [E.C.); Ford, Randy (R.}: Lichon,
Richard; Romer, Hans-Herward; Wirths, Rainer; Taylor, Tim

Co: Zietlow, Jiirgan; Merz, Martina; Bros=aau, Michael

Subject: RE: Mascing mibutesa: Hexavalent chrome deletlon

Stefan and Tim, there are 31 nobtires that have wissed their CAD complation dates of May 4
and May 5. When is this CAD data golng to be complece? Is the CARD that is due today May
6, 3004 golog to be complete?

Hood latch U4-May-04, will be complerted 05-May-04 {C11637417-CAD STILL NHOT
COMFLETE)

Hood striker 04 -May-04, will ha ecompletsd dS-May-04 (C11621545-CCMPLETE)
Liftgate latch 05-May-04 (C11631259-CAL STILL NWOT COMPLETE)

Liftgate striker 05-May-04¢ {Cl16311407-CAD STILL NWJQT COMPLETE}

Slde doar latch  Qf6-May-04 (Cll637688-CAD TO RE COMPLETE TODAY)
Side door nminl-module €G&8-May-04 (C116376588-CAD TO BE TOMPLETE TODAY)

" 8ide doar striker donwe

Tom Herline

Clogures Buparviacr

fmall FWD & BWD Body Engineering

(313) B45-5493 Fax: [313)845-3493 Pager: (313)A51-2187
email: therlin=&ford.com

250 M ddai




————— Griginal Mespage-----
From: Schwitters, Stefan {mailto:Stefan.Schwittersibrose.nat]

. Bent: Tueaday, May 04, 2004 7:33 PM
To: Loschiawo, Jim (3.J.); Halland, Shirleen (5.); Kantz, PerBr (P.H.}; Harline, Thowmas
{T.M.}; Simpeon, HMichael {H.J.|; Walter, Lars (L.); Btarling, Eerptin (K.); Busttner,
Carsten {C.); Cox, Stephen {(5.R.): Galbrailith, John (J.A.); Coodchild, Tim {T.0.); Leck,
Andreas {A.); Milas, Stephen (5.K.); Resves, Scotr (5.C.); Ford, Randy [R.); Lichon,
Richard; "Romer, Hans-Harward®; Wirtha, Rainer; Taylor, Tim
Co: nEiarlow, Jlrgen®; Merz, Martina; Brosssau, Michaml
Subject: Meeting minutes: Hexavalent chrome deletion
Importange: High

' Peter, Scott and Tim,
- Thanks for the meeating we had thiz morning. Please meview tha mesting minutes wa put
togather and correct 1f neceagary:

Mecking - Dearborn, 04-May-24 - 08 :00am
Participants : Peter Kantz Ford C170 MA Program Engineering
Scott Resvas Ford €170 NMA Program Engineering
Tim Goocdchild Ford HRA Hardware Engipesring
- Tim Taylor Bruaza NA
| Richard Lichon Brose XA
: Stefan Echwitbers Broae Nk
Toaple: £170 WA Hexavalenot chrome deletion
i 1. CL70 HA CAD data ente=red into Ford syotem :
i Hood laktch . Va-May-04, will be complatad 05-May-
: 04
f finod striker 04 -May-04, will be completed 05-May-
i 04 :
. Lifrgate latch 05 -May-04
' Lifrgare strikar 05 -May-04
i 8ide door latch O&-May-04
. Side door mini-module 06 -May-04
Sidm door striksr : dane
Asgumpticns {as reguested from Ford HAl for aide doar latch {and so for minl-module,
Eoa) : '

- CAD data will show Magni, even if Dv-festing is ocutstanding

2. C172 MA Hotice 'R' abatus

Hood imtch a7 -Hay-04
Hood atriker a7T-May-04
Liftgate latch a7 -May-04
Liftgate atriker ) 07-May-04
8ide door latch 07 -May-{4
Bide door mini-module - 07-May-04&

Eidm door striker dane

Apsurptions {as requested from Pord NA) for mide door latch {and sc for mini-module,
too) = .
. - Watice will show Magni, zssuming a world-wide awikch of all Ford/Jaguar programa
to Magni
- NAR Hacice bto ha proceesed in 'R' etzbtus wirhbout walcing for Europsan
concern/notice on the base Iatech

3. Change ‘velsage far Ford EUR and Jaguaxr

Concernns to b= pulled & procesged to 'AC' [(2l]l complete) status Brose
Wuppertal, Hang Roeemsr
. completion datm to be agreed with Ford EOR

4. Testing

51 Eb4-023 3492




- Ford KA received latch samples (Magni & 101 & currsat coating)
on Friday, 30-Apr-04

- Ford NA cannot Start APG-E test sarliex thao beginoing of June
2004 (all chamberz oeceupied)
Brose WA to check availabilikty of own or external chamber= to Broee HA,

Richard Lichon, O08-May-04
Ebart testing sconer

Attached you find ths updated timing For the whole change process.
<cHaxChrame Schedule 5-4-04.xls>»

best Regards
LE4

Btefan S¢hwitkers

Phone: +1 (248} 754 1401
Fax: +1 [248) 340 1104
Moblile: +1 [248] 485 0123

miiltﬂ:Etefin.5=hwihtnrsﬁhrnaa.net
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From: Lock, Andreas (A}

Sent Monday, Qetobar 13, 2003 5:10 AM

To: Henshaw, Bob (H.P.}; Goadchild, Tim (T.C.)

Cc: Repves, Scoft (S.C.); Ford, Randy (R.); Brendan Goll (E-mall}’
Subject: RE: Graase

Bob, .

Srose started already with adding 3x mare grease about 2 weeks ago per requast from NA. You can see the grease ot the
latch daw at the atbached pictura. T propose the reduce ﬂ'negrease on the pivat point ef the daw for the following
ME=ASONS:

1) skin corkact area (Isutopas L32 causes skin-ritations)

2} limited or no effect on releasing efforts andkdpated

‘Tim, Bab,
would you agree if T ask Brose to re-test with reduced grease on the daw?

Regards,

Andraas Lock -
Body Closures - TS Mechanisms
Te. Fortl intamal: 73-2153

Tal. sxtamal: +49 (0)iZ1 903-2353
email: okl fiwd.com

—{riginal Message—-

fmam: Henshany, Bob [RLP.)

Samk: Fratag, 10. Oktober 2003 1057

Ta! Goodchdd, Tim (T.0.)

C= Reeves, Soott (5.45.); Ford, Rarmrtk.}-*nrmm (E-maily; Lock, Arvireas (A}
Subject RE! Grease

option "B" is fine. Can someona advisa the date whan gxira gregsa is added?

régards.

Bob Henshaw

Froject Enginaer

Ext 6311

" Arigingl Mesgags-—-

Fromn: Goodchid, Tim (T.0.)

Sankt “Thuraday 09 Dciober 2003 20041

T Lok, Andreas {A.); Hanshaw, Bob (P}
= Reevess, 5ot} (5.C.); For, Randy {R); Srandon Goll {E-rmal)
Subjact: Grease

Andreas/Bab,

| have received a number of notes reganding the adding mora grease to tha P1 laich. | beliave that
both of you have no problems with this change, and woukd like to take care of the change without
bumpling tha suffixes of the bazea latch and/or module part numbears. As you know, NA has taken a
stance and we are changing tha part number of the NA C170 lateh and module part numbers. In
erder for the Concern to be approved, | need to have an updated latch drawing reflecting this change.
in order for Broaa to do this, they nead to eithaer bump ali of the part number suffixea or only the NA
part numbers.

_What I nesd from both of you is how you want io manage this changa for your effacted vehicies. As |

Bt

ERd4-323 5581




see it, here are the options:

. A_ Bump the suffix of the latch part numbers
B. Bump the suifix of the NA latch part numbers only
C. Bump the suffix of the NA latch and any othar program

From what | have seen from your emails, option "B" might be the bast aftemative. Please send me a
response ASAP iomomow so that | can get Broze moving on the Latch Drawing. Our Lpper

i management is demanding that wa get this concem approved by COB tomorow. Thank you in

. advance for all of your assistance.

Toon Goedebidd _
North Armerica Enpinesring (NAEHardware
Bidg &5 30043 PU3) 1908637
tpoodchi ¥ ford com




From: Hexline, Thomas [T.M.}
Sant: Thursday, May 05, 2004 128 PM
Ta: 'Schwitters, Stefan'; Loschiavo, Jim {J.).); Holland, Shirlean (5.); Kantz, Peter {P.H.):

Simpaon, Michesl (M.J.), Waltar, Lars (L_); Starding, Karstin {K.); Buettner, Carsten (C.}; Cox,
Stephan (5. R.); Galbralth, John {J A Goodchild, Tim (T.C.); Lock, Andreas (A}, Milas,
Siephen (3.K.); Reeves, Scott {5.C.); Ford, Randy (R.); Lichon, Richard, "Rdmer, Hans-
Herward™; Withs, Rainer; Taylor. Tim

Ce: | *Zietiow, Jurgen Merz, Martina; Brossaau, Michael

Subject: RE: Mesling minules: Haxavalant chrome: dﬂlarllun

Ste=fan and Tim, thers zre 1 noticex that have miszed cheir CAD complablon dates of May 4
and May 5. Whan ia thie CAD data going toc be complete? Ia the CAD that 1p dus taday Hay
&, 2004 golng to be completa?

Hocd latch 04-May-D4, will be completed 05-May-04 {Cll637617-CAD STILL MOT
COMPLETE} )

Hood striker O4-May-04, will be gcomplered 0S-May-04 (011621945 -COMPLETE)
Lifrgate lakch 05-May-04 {Cl1§31259-CAD 3TILL NOT COMPLETE]

Liftgate atriker . _ 05-May-04 (C11631407-CAD STILL NOT COMELETE]

8ide door latch 05-May-04 (T11537688-CAD TO HE {TOMPLETE TODAY)
Side door mini-module 05-May-04 {C1ll637688-CAD TO EE COMPLETE TODAY)
8ide door skriker done

Tom Herline

Closures Supervisor

Small FWD & RW¥D Body Englnsering

{313) 845 -5493 Fax: {313)845-9493 Pager: (3131)1851-21567
amail: rherlinegford.com.

----- Original MeEspagqe--=---

From: Schwitbers, Stefan [mailta:Stefan. Echhitteraabruse.net]

Bent: Tusaday, May 04, 2004 7:33 -PM

To: Loschiavo, Jim [T.0.); Holland, Shirlesn (5.); Kantz, pPater (P.H.); Heriine, Thomax
(T.-M.); Slopaon, Michael {H J.}:; Walter, Lars (L- }; Statling, Kerebtin (K.); Bustther,
Caraten (C.]; Cox, Stephen {5.R.}; Galbraith, Johe (J.A.); Goodchild, Tim (T.D.}; Lock,
Andreas (A.]; Milasa, Stephan {9.X.|; Reeves, Scott {(S.C.); Ford, Rapdy (BR.); Lichom,
Richard; "Rdmer, Hans-HEerward®"; Wirtha, Rainar; Taylor, Tim

Cc: "Eieklow, Jirgen'; Merz, Martina; Brosas=au, Michasl

Bubjmct: Hesting mionutes: Hexavalent chrome delekbion

Importancd: High

Patar, Scott and Tim,
Thankz for the mmeting we had thix morning. Pleaze review the meeting minzbtes we put
together and correct 1f necessary:

Meeting: . Dearborp, 04-May-~-04 - 08:00am

Participante P PeLer Kantz Ford C170 8A Program Englnescing
Scotk Reevas - . Ford Cl7¢ MR Program Engineszing
Tim Goodenild Ford ¥A Bardwars Enginesring
Tim Taylor Broge A
Richard Lichan Bruse FA
Stefan Bchwitters Arome WA

Topla: 170 MA Haxavalent chrome deletion

. 1. C170 WA CAD data enterad into Ford system
o ' Hood iatch 04-May-04, will be completed 05-May-
253
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Hood atrikar 04-May-04, will be completed GO5-May-

o4

Liftgate latch 05-May-904

Liftgate xtrikar 05-May-04

5ide dogr latch 05-May-04

Sige door minl-moduls O -May -4

Bide door striker done

Aapurptions (as regquesated from Ford ¥R) for side door latch {and so for minl-module,
toa) !

.- CAD dara will ahow Magmi, even if DV-testing is ocutstanding

2. C170 NA Nerice '"R' Atakus

Hoedl latch 07 -May-04

Hood atriker OF-May-04

Liftgats lateh ) 07=May-04

Lifrgate gtriker O7-May-04

Side door lakch 0T-May-{4

Side door mini-module OT7-Mey-04

Side door striker - dane

Aasumptions {as requested fram Ford HA) for side door lateh (and ao for wmini-module,
toal: .

- Notice will show Magni, assuming a world-wide swikch of all Fgrd/Jaguar programs
to Hagnz

- HA Notice to he processed in 'R' mbatus without waiting for Eurcpaan
concern/notice on the base latch

- Changa relesase for Ford EUR and Jaquar
Concerpa to be pulled & processed to 'AD' [all compleke) status Brose
Wupperktml, Hans Rowmar

coppletion date to be agreed with Ford EUR

4. Tasting
Side doszr latches ;
Pord WA received larch samples (Magnl & 101 & curresnt goacing)
- . oo Friday, 10-Apr-n0a
- Ford MA cannobt start APG-E test earliar than beginning of Junms
- 2004 {all chambers occupled)
- Ryoga WA Lo check availability of owm or external chambers tbo Hroxe WA,
Richarﬂ Lichon, 05-May-04
atart tesating sconer

Attached you find the updated timing for the whole change process.
««HexChroma Schedule 5-4-04.xlos>

Heat Regards
LEKa

Skefan Schwitkers

Fhana: +1 (348) 754 1801
Fax: +1 [248), 340 1104
Mobile: +1 {248) 455 0123

mailto:5tefan.Schwitbers@hrosa.nac




From: Sahutske, Willlam (W.]

Sent: Fricday, April 304, 2004 6:39 AM

T "Wirths, Rainer'; Goodchild, Tim (T.2.); Robinscn, Jon

Cc: Reswas, Scott (3.C.); Lichon, Richard, Schwilters, Siefan; Loschiava, .im {1.).); Evels,

Micheel; Hafl, Batting; Lock, Andreas {4 ]; Holland, Shifean {S.). Hedine, Thomas (T.M.};
Taylor, Tim;, “Perskiach, Jorgen”
Subfect: RE: 3 carsets of P1 latches with different coatings for APGe testing

: I will sec up the tesking with central lab, and we will pull the latches for efforta every
i 10 cycles.

111 Bahukbxke
HAE BODY SYSTEMS
313-845-8221
waahutekgford. com

----- Originzsl Mesgagf--=--- .

Fram: Wirths, Biiner [mailto:Rainer.Wirths&broae.net]

Sent: Thursdey, april 2%, 2004 4:14 PN

To: Goodchild, Tim (T.¢.); Sahutske, William (W.}; Ecbinmon, Jon

Cz: Rmeves, Scotk (5.C.); Lichon, Richard; Schwitters, Stefan; Loachiave, Jim {(J.J.});
Evmls, Michael; Haft, Battinm; Lock, Andreas (A.}; Eclland, Shirlesn (8.); Herlime, Thomas
IT.M.); Taylor, Tim; "Persbach, JTirgsn”

Subject: 3 caresta of P1 latches with diftferent coatinga for APGe testing

Importance: High .

. Bl Tim, hl Bill,

. The 3 carssts of the Pl latch with tha different coatinga [(prodyctian hexavalent chromate,
trivalsnt chromate (101} and the Magnl 565} has arrived and been measured. Jon Robinson
from cur test department will deliver the 3 caraats ta Bill Sahutkse tomorrow merning so
we can skart the APGe-testing. After every 5 cycles the latches will be measured again at
BErose and put back toc the teakb.

b —— s

Mit freundlichen Grifien/Bast Regards
Braze Schliefaysteme émhﬂ & Co. Kommaoditgesellschaft LKS2-Konstuktion / Deaign

Rainer Wirths

Pn:tfa:h 210151
D-4213151 Wuppetrtal
Germany

Garman contaczk information:
Phome: +49 {202) 4567 504
Fax: +45 [(3d02) 4667 S1T
Moblile: +4% {[160) 742 3358

8 sontact informacion:-

‘Fhons: +1 {248] T54-1825%
Fax: (248) 364-2308%
Mobile; +1 {248} 535-TA57
mailko:Ralner Wirchaebrose.nst

. Bitz der Qeasllachaft Wuppertal
Req.-BSericht Wuppertal HRA 16642
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Martina Mersz
Bernhard Fischenich

Weitargahe sowls VearvielfAlrigung digger vertraullchen Unterlage(n), Verwsrbtung und
Micteilung ihres Inhaltes ipt nlcht chpe unsere vorherige achriftliche Genshmigung
gestatkst. Zuwiderhandlungen verpflichten zu Schadepsraatz. Alle Bechhe £0r den Fall der
Patentertalilung cder Gehravchsmigter-EBintraguang vorbehalken,

The copylng, use, distribution or disclosure of the confidential and proprietary
information containad in this deocument (e} is striccly prohibited withoub prioc writkben
congent. Any breach shall suh]ect the infringlng pariy to remedies. The owner reserves all
rights in the event of the grant of a patenk or the regiztxation of a priliry model or
dezign.
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From: Whrths, Rainer [Rainar Wikhsffibrose.net]

Sent Thursday, Anrl 29, 2004 414 PM

To: Goodchilg, Tim {T.0.); Sahutake, YWiliam (W.); Robinson, Jon

Co: Reeves, Scalt (5.C.); Lichon, Richesd; Schwitters, Stefan; Loschiavo, Jim (J.J.); Evals,
Michael; Haft, Batting, Lock, Andraas (A); Holland, Shideen (5.); Herline, Thomas (T.M.);
Tayor, Timy; "Perstech, Jlgen”

Subject: 3 carsels of P1 latches with difflerent coatings for APGa besting

Importance: High

Ei Tim, hi Bi11,

The 3 carsets af the Pl latch with the differsnt coatings (production haxavalent chromats,
trivalent chromate (10l] and the Magni 585) has arrived and been measured. Jon Robinsan
from our teat department will deliver the 3 carsets to Bill Sabutkse tomorrow morping so
we can atart the APGe-Cesting. Aftear svery 5 cyclea the latches will be measured again ab
Brome and put back to the teakt.

Mit freundlichen Grﬁﬁenfﬂeat Regardse

Broue SchlisBaysceme GmbH & Co. Kommanditgesellschaft LKS2-Konstukblon / Deaign

Raipmr Wirchs

- Poatfach 2190151
D-42351 Wuppartal
Gerpany

German conbtact informabion:
Fhous: +49 {(202) 4667 "504
Fax: +49% ([202) 4687 517
Mobilea: +4%2 (160] 742 3358

T3 contact informaktion:

Phone: +1 (248} 754-1A825

Fax; (248) 354-2306

Mobile: +1 (248} S35-T357
mailra:gainey Wirthggbrogs . par

Blcz der Gepellschaft Wuppertal
Beq.-Gericht Wupperral HRA 18542
Geach&frafihrung:

Marcina Mecz '

parahard Fischenich

Welcargahe sawls Varvialfilrigung disssr wveartraulichan Unterlage (n), Yarwertung uad
Mitteilung ihres Inhaltes izt nicht ohne unaere vorherige achriftliche Canehmigung
geatattet. EZuwiderhandlungeo verpflichten zn Schadenersatz. Alle Bachts FOr den PFall der
Patentercailung oder Sabrauchamustar-Bintragung vorbebalten.

The copying, use, digtribution or diasclosure of tha conPidential and propristary
information contained in this document (s} is strictly probibhited withoub priar wrikten
congant.. Any breach sghall subject tha infringing parey te remedies. The swnepr ragarves all
rightz in the event of the grant of a patent or the reglacration of a ucility model or
Asnign. .
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From: Hoberta, Michaal (M.}

Sant; Wednasday, September 15, 2004 §:44 AM

To: Shora, John {1}

Cc: Chel, Amy {AB.); Balinl, Gary (G.5.); Bedges, Robert (F.8.)
Subjmct: HE: 04W06 Focus Leich - counts by MY and Lockiype
John, .

Here s the information you requested. ..it includes 2005 builds alza.

Shore, Tohn {1.)

Tumeday, August 31, 2004 3:57 PM

Roberks, Michad (M..Y Badges, Robart (R.5.)
Chalf, Amy (AB.)

RE: MW Foous Latch

ASQ stated wa should plan supplier capacity based against "worst case™.

Gobin Shose
Recall } QSF Parts Program Manager
Ford Customar Service Division

- QOffice 734 2869789 Celi 248 3354408
E-mead Jshom @ Foml.com

21208 NPDC Mall Drop MD-44

—Original HMecoos—

Fraf: Roberts, Michas [+.)

Sent: Toesdey, Auquer 31, 2004 1:38 PM

To: Share, John [1.); Sadges, Robert [R.5.)

co Cret?, Any (AB.)

Subrjact: RE: {MW06 Formus Lalch

Jahn,

1 hava It on our sheat as 2000-2002 only. Why do you want 03 & 042
Mika

—rigmal Message—- -
Fraen: Share, Jahn {1.)

Sart: Tumstay, Agust 31, 2004 3:24 PM

Toa Bnciyess, Robert, (R.5.); Robarts, Mickasl {M.).}

[ Chedft, Ay [A8.Y; Shors, John 0.1

Subject: C4WN6 Focus Laich

Mike and Bab,
Can you pleasa tall me the volume population.spiit as follows:

Year Power Door Locks  Menual Door Locks  Total
2000
2001
2002




2003
2004

America's onty.

Thanks!

Johin Shose
Recall f OSF Parts Program Manager
Ford Customer Service Divizion

Office 734 266-9788 Cell 248 535-4408
E-mail Jahore®@ Ford.com

2120B NPDC Maid Drop MD-44
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Global F2A: 00010258 - 2000-05 FOCUS 4DR/4DRSW/SDR REAR DOOR LATCH CORROSION CONFIDENTIAL

A Corrasion Statse and Provinces filter was appllsd to the original tatal valume of 1,383,850, The following counts reflact this filtar.
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From: Tayor, Tim [Tim. Taylor@hroae.net]

Sant; Fridey, Fabruary 27, 2004 4:10 PM )

To: Hedlne, Thermaa {T.M.); Reeves, Scott (S.C.)

Ce: Withs, Aainer; Schwitiars, Stadan; Sahutske, Wiliam (W)
Subject: C170 Side Door Latch Effort reduction Proposal

Tom/ Scotk:

T hava finished oy initial kinematic analysis of Eha C170 die cast lever replacad with the
G204 dia-cast lewver.

Analygia Summary

The pdyantage with using the U204 dia-casb lever in place of the CLT) die-cagt lever isg
slightly reducsd efforta l(about 5-10%) at the handle. However, this affort advantage iz
at the expenss of increased travel. This result 15 a consequence of the fixed apount of
enargy ragquired to chamge the state of the lekch from Fully latched to fully relesassd.
Energy ie the product of force and distance, and sinca we're deacreasing efforts (force)
with thlr change we thareby increase travel (distance). However, wa have litrcle travel ro
spare, primarily because of the lost motion nesded for che ¥A CL7D program,.

Mext Stepa -
To pursua this proposal further we may consider increasing the handle travel co
accomnadate tha locreaged levar travel.

Surmary

again, thia change canngk net be ag simple ag merely taplacing the C170 die-cast lever
with the T204 die-cast laver. We must increasa Ltha scope of pur apalysis Lo include
possible changes in handle cravel to proceed with this change.

Weitergabe sowie Vervialfiltigung diaser vertraulichen Tnterlagsi{n), Verwsartung und
Hittallung ihres Inhalcss ist nichet ohne unEere vorherige achriftliche Ganshmigung
geatattat. Zuwiderbandlungen verpflichten ru Schadenersatz. Alle Rechte £0r den Fall der
Patenterteilung oder

Gebrauchamuister-Einkragqung vorbehalten,

This messagm iz intendad only for the individual or antity ke whigh 1k is

sddressed. It may contain privileged, confidential information which is

exempt from disclosure under applicable laws. If you are nor the intended yecipient,
please nota that you are strictly prohibited from dlgseminaping or distrilbuting thie
informetion [pther than to tha intendmsd. recipisnt) or copyving this infermation. If you
have recelved this commnication in error, please notify us immediztely by email to
daetroitdbrozs.de or by phona at )

{2489] 475-1229. Brose Horth America, Inc. declinea to enter inko, or ba bound by, any
agreememt lmvulving electronic signaturas. Thank Youo.

Hest Ragards

LE4

Tim Tayler

Phona: +1 {2481 754 1823

Fax:
Mobhile: +1 {24B) 3102058
mallta:Tim. Taylordbrose . net

.13 ERdi-273 SEZ8



. From: Kolar, Ted {T.V.}
Sent: Wednesday, Decamber 18, 2002 4:24 PM
Ta: Pathek, Jay [J.); Klain, Peter (P.J.); Allarweg, Chiristian (C.); Lu, Michelle {H.}; Stackian,
Lashe (LA.); Dratesigar, Adrian [A.C.); Vermearschen, Benny (B.]; Bemard, Gert (5.);
Schmidt, Wemer (W.R.); Delennoy, Enrique (E.); RaZzano, Ron (RAL); Bartens, Detmar (D.);
Alirath, Peter {P.); Walter, Kristian {K.); Streuke, Hartmirt {.); Schweds, Robart (R.); Meyer Dr,
Eckehard {E.J; Czemata, Stevan {5.R.); Willams, Alsx [5.A.};, Bonnici, Jamy (1.P.); Goodehid,
Tim (T.C+.); Klain, Pelar {P.J.}J; Wilisms, Lyn (L.}; Scheele, George (G.R.); Kowalski, Gearga
(5.5.); Sydiowskl, Jerry {J.T.); Hegde, Damodar {D.M.); Thomas, Steve (3.} Khall, Gearge
{G.Y.); Burgess, Dave {0 .A.); Seetamshetti, Lokesh {L.); Delannagy. Enrigue (E.% Huarst,
Chriatian (G.H.Y; Kuphke, Manfred {M_L.): Shahah, Syed (S.A.); Swick, Curl [C.); Bednarsk,
Mark {M.P.); Marx, Gevrg (G.R.); Buescher, Wayne (W.F.); Shepherd, Leray {L.0.);
Schamberger, Michas] (M.R.}; Hasenkamp, Peter (A.}, Hemon, Micheal {M.C.)
Cc: Sidelko, Jobn (JW.); Mamuess, Dennis (D.L.]
Subject: .. - RE: Fotus Comroslon matrix

Team we meet dally en deviation issues. This is our 8:00am review. We discuss comaslon lasl. Starting turn of
the year, we will have a separale review specific to corrasion. What Is requested here is to review the Issues
assigned to you, and plan to provide comective aclion Input ie. vernification/castiming fo resolve. Most of thesa
will require engineering deviations, and is considered a top priorty 10 resolve quickly. Please cantact me

directly If you have guestions. Thanks. ' ) )

i ST
.i =
Foass Corrosion

. —{riginal Mrssage—-—-
From: Pathak, Jay (L)
: Sant= Waednasdey, Dacernbar 18, 2002 1:50 PM
Toe Ki=in, Peter (P1.); Alenwa], Crstian (S} L, Michefia (Ho); Stockton, Lesle (14 ); Dreisciqer, adian (A.C); Yermasrschen,
Benmy (B,); Bernand, Bart (G.); Scwidt, Wemer [W.R); Dalandy, Envique (E.]; Razano, Ron (R4 ); Bartens, Dietmar {D.);
AlirTy, Pober [P.); Walter, Kristtan (K.); Strevice, Hartmut [); Sciwwede, Rebest (R.); Mayes D, Bckshard (E ) Czamota, Steven
{5-R.); Wiliams, Alex (G.A.); Bonnid, Jerry (1P.); Gooddhikd, Tim (T.0.Y; Kain, Petar (P.1.}; Wikams, Lyn [L); Schaels, Gaorge
{G.R.); Kowalsid, Georga (G 5.); Sydkowsk, Jarry (1.T.); Hegde, Damodar [D.M.); Pathisk, Jay (0.); Thomas, Steve (S} Mhall,
George {GLY.Y; Burgess, Cave (D.R.); Sestamshett, Lokesh (L); Delannoy, Envique (E.); Horst, Christian (CH.); Kupke, Manfred
{M.L}; Kolar, Texd [7.1.]); Shahab, Syed (SA); Swick, Curt {C.); Bednanek, Mark {MP.); Mary, Georg {G R ); Buescher, Wayne
{W.F.J; Shephend; Leroy {L0.); Schamberger, Michasl (MLRY; Hasenkamp, Peter (A}, Hermon, Micheal [M.C.)
Siabject: Foous Corroslon matrix

; Aftached ia = §st of Focus carrosion issue list. Responsible aclivities are requested to add comments to status,
; coat and timing . Thank you.

Jay Pathak

KA OPD Focus Vehicle Enginmering
313-24-B2E2%

<« Flla: Focus Carrasion open issue matrix 12-18-02.xls »>




Focus Corrosion Open Concemns

G113602497 378453 |LEFT MeWER AMLE HALF SHAFT SEAt LEAMING AW TR
C11323858 A5S988 RI11TRANSMISSIOH PAN FASTENERS MNOT am
353258 |SERVICEABLE PLEASE SEE DURIS IR 255255 AND
Mﬂ_ﬁ' 138020 CORRGEION TEST AT ﬁFGhLTEﬁN.!ILTDH BRACKET 57RWSTE
FASTENERS RLSTY AT 40 CYCLES DURIS INCIDENT
C11226187 - - - AU s .
436035 {RATIRIGHT ENGINE MOUNT BRACKET CORROSICN Fp—
IESLUE M EFASE SEF OURIT IR: 3035 FOR DETAILS
C11220230 aagag  |FOVITRANSMISSION COOLER LINES CORROSION STEWSTS
ISSUE DURIS INCIDENT NUMBER-135038 FOR
12&255 238025 RI11 TRANSME SIODN MOUNTING BOLTS - ' STHWSTE
- CORROSION |SHUE PLEASE SEE DURIS IR:338025
H H 13
1226403 336071 CORAOSION TEST AT APCENGINE YALVE COVER ETRWSTE
FASTENERS LP TO 40% RED AUST AT 10
C11217284 .
_ 334343  |SHAFTS CORROSIONDURIS INCIDENT S7TAWSTE
C
M YEH:ES0W TS 0001138 TEST-00.D0-RA1 1 ENGINE
MOTUNT FASTENER CORROSKIN - 10 OYCLE SROWaATS
APFEARANCEDURIS INCIDENT NUMBER 356052
C 11305372 300820  |VEM:SROWSI?S ODO:1125 TEST00.00-R311 W48
153838 CORROSION TEST AT APSCOARAODED ERGINE SO0WATS
[VALVE COVER FASTEMERS, RUSTY AT 10
363551 Jeyei b8 DURTS INGIDENT NUMBER 356050, 2HwT53
11355374 © |vER:e0wWaTS OBO- 135 TEST00.00-R311
ggg::? TEST AT APGENGINE LIFT HODK m;:
ALSTY AT 10 CYCLES.DURIS IRCIOENT
381340 |\wBER:ac6041. : 290753
C ar? VEH:B50WATS ODO:1135 TEST00.00-R311
m CORAOSION TEST AT APGWATER PUMP EHAFT AND :g&:;g
FASTENER CORROSION AT 10 CYCLES DAURIS
61448 | \cineNT NUMEER-58548, 2040753

Erad-023 4342



C1313693r8 SO0WITS D001 135 TEST-XKL00-R311
J6a182 RRGEION TEST AT APGCRANKGHAET OAMPER A01W 145
356951 ARDEION. DAMPER AUSTED AT 10 SBOW3TS
442 E5.0URIB INCIOENT NUMBER 156051 24753
F B o I DR T T
C11300387 CORROSION TEST AT AFGMASS AR FLOW SENSOR SDOWS75
ASTENER cﬂmﬂmuu AT ID CYLULESEDLRIE
C11314383 .
Ll ldidaind SEAOES FOINN3rS
C1I316037 368151 (R311FHONT AXLEHALF SHAFTS SHOWING BO% RED | 301W445
361453  |RUSTPLEASE SEE DURIS IR381453 & PHOTO IDANTRS
I
41{5R3 283545 mmmmmmm 2OW TSR
Ci139767d8
ABORZ5  JWACLLM LINE CLAMP CORROZON I01W145
TERTSIW ST OO0 T35 TES TR ST
11355375 50845 ICORARDESON TEST AT APGERGINE 01 DIPETICK SEOWA¥S
353553  [TUBE FASTENER CORROSION AT 10 CYCLES.DURIS 204W753
mﬂ 456954 YEH:MMW TS 0D TEAT:D0.-FA1IRLST OM SE0WATS
381334 |EGR'; Tl..glE.HFI'ER'I CYCLEDARIS INCIDENT SOAWTES




Mark Bednarek

Mark Badnarsk,

Mark Bednarek

May-0+-2002

Mark Brown
PZEV Mark Bednarsk
PY¥T
PIEV
Frachaming Mark Brown
PIEY - Mark Bednarak
PYT
PZEY
Freshening BMark Brown
FZEV Msrik Bednarek,
PYT
PIEV




Frashening Mark Badnarek
FIEV
YT
PZEY
Mark Brawn
PZEV
T Mark Brown
Mark Gadnerek
PYT
PZEY Mark Badniarek,
Frophanhg Maerk Brown
PZEY Tim Wabb
T Mark Brown -
PZEV
PVT Mark Brown
PZEV

ERRA-BZ3 4543
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Focus Corrosion Open Concerns

e —— ——

Vahiclas SW3Ta and 2500723, TEST:00.00-R311 204Wran Curt Swick
CORRDDED urdarhasd QROUMOING WIRE FoQWaTE
FASTENERS. Duas ot moat WCR nsquinsmnd for SA0WATE

dAppaIrancs. 351“"1“
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Focus Corrosion Opelr:l Concerns

I'..:I.'-1-iili"'|'|'] 1 |||' =

R11RUST ON AXC COMPREASOR 01w
CLUTCH FINS AFTER 10 CYCLEEDURIS 46

" lexry Sylcwsidr Mike |

Schambearger




Focus Corrosion Op‘an Concerns

St E22~b0k




g
:
B

C11217284

1381521
11363185

C11366272

C11355374
11355374
11355377

Qpen Corroslom Concerns Focus

SR DT T

e =y

] T-nmunmm:tumgﬁl -

COMPREDIOR LEAKTIURIS INGIDENT

gt P ] Lot

ofw v

DA

I

H Sk
'r '. VB DU 37 B SIHLAAN } k|
CORROSION TEST AT APGALTERMATOR BRACHET
FAETENERE RUSTY AT 10 CriLES DURIS INCIDENT

N

May-22-2001

'..': - T B TECTT T
RITRIGHT ENGINE MOUNT BRACKET CORROSION
ISBUE . FLEASE BEE DURIZ IR 338035 FOR DETAILS

ol l -d.-llll'

T ". '|l1

Many12-2007

T o= FLILAU S = LILILT AL o 1 LN UL]=

Rat 'ITRAHEHBHEI\I l'.‘;'DGLEH LINES CORROEION
ISSUE DURIS INGIDENT MUMBER: 13038 FOR

I:l_ _:.-.I i BILN]

May-02-2001

USSE - FOCITS - TR T TEST-RIIR-
Rl 1TRAM5HIB&UN MOUNTING BOLT3 - CORRGSICN|
IS3UE FLEASE SEE DURI3 IR:33B026 FOR DETAILS

L L]

May-02-2001

YEH:BEAWhId LAY TTdd M eSO I-Ha11
CORROCSION TEST AT APGENGINE WALVE COVER
FASTEMERS UP TO 40% RED ALST AT 10

h = HEE LN
Lrrp

May-02-2001

E DD =18 IJII"I'.- -{.1r AELE AL F
EI~IA.F"I'E CORROSICNDLRIE INCIDENT
NUMAER- 334343, -

Apr-05-2001

DECKLID 2A3 CYLUNDER CORRDSICH

Jun-17-2002

ﬂ"l‘ 'II O O = =N

HGI..INT FAETEHEFI. COAROELON - 10 CYCLE

ARCANCELUIS NG DENT I ul.'.-.-: 2

May-01-32002

B> >

'..-.|‘ A -.'ll 146 P IRl k=R
CORROBION TEST .!.T ﬁFEMRRUDED ENGIME YALVE
COVER FMTENENB.. RUETYJ’-T 10 GYCLES DURIG

Apr-12-2002

b

DN
T:I" ol |""| I.'I.l 'L = 00 LHI1

CORRGEION TEST AT APGEMNGINE LIFT HOOK

AL LRy LS N Y LYY s L RENT

Apr-12.2002

W EH: B a|e"a 35 B | =, =H
CORROMON TEST AT AP ENGINE LIFT HOGK
LOSHORBION RLETTY AL 0 £y 2 OURIE [NCIDEMT

Apr-12-2002

FERSIOWS /S OOoTy k] . D-H
GORROSION TEBT AT APGWATER PUMP SHAFT AND
FASTEMNER BORRDGIDH AT 10 CYCLES.DURIS

LR DRLIRIBE

Apr-12-2002




VEFCERTWN L 140 TES T Tt g -
£11355378 CORROSION TEST AT APGCRANKSHAFT oawper. | APT-12-2002 | A N
CORROBION. DAMPER RUSTED AT 10 CYCLES.DURIS
. Wl I=I|...i._,.,..
YEH: & » LR 146 TEETTTRR IR
C11355387 CORROSION TEST AT APGMASS AIR FLOW SENSOR | Pr-12-2002 | A N
FASTENER mmm AT 10 CYCLEE.DURIS
l =R M
‘: -”I" l- I-ﬁl .II 2 T = III
C11929908 |1 TRANSMISSKIN PAN FASTENERS NOT Jan-30-2002) A N
SERVICEABLE PLEASE SEE DURIS IR: 262258 AND
AR TR N HLITL)
= S A .II- £ ¥ tl:l-. o 1L
£11314363 R311SPEED CONTROL SERVO FASTEHER Jan-08-2002| A N
.'.i i.l_-. l |. l .:- -' v l ML ' -
Kz 1 Nrbd. THES II- WUEEIT ]
£11314370 CORRODEE undahood amunu WIRE Jan-08-2002| A Panding met cavee. N
FABTENERA. Does not meat WOR nequiramnt far
ANDNAACSA
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C11381621 |DECKUD GAS CYLINDER CORROSION Jun-17-2002 A N
EXCESSIVE OUTHIDE DOOR HANDLE EFFORTS Mmy-20-2002] A - N
C11363179 CYCLESD219 — STABILIZER LINK LUPPER May-01-2002| A ) N
FASTENERDURIS INGIDENT NUMBER: 355685,
C113565685 [DOOR LOEKS SERED UP DUE TO CORROSION Apr-16-20021 A - N
[PER W X TTEE TES T RLI-TETT
CTI30072 [ ormosioN TEST AT APGLORRODED ENGINE vaLve| FPI-12-2002 | A N
|COVER FASTENERS, RUSTY AT 10 CYCLES DURIS ,
S R e s -
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CORROSION. DAMPER RUSTED AT 10 CYCLES.DURIS
) ! Apr03-2002| A N
Feb-27-2002 A N

Feb-18-20102




FaiEf SZTO-+OU3

wm

C11355377

C113168148

C11314370

CORRODED undarmood GROUNDING WIRE
FAHTENERS. Dot rol moel WCR raquiremnt for
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Bl W [ el . IESTOLI-RITT =
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HENBE S o TeE TEST IO R ; -
T33D978 | o AHADEION TEST AT APGENGINE OIL DIPSTICK Apr-12-2002( A N
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I imleld e . L g = Iy
r=--!l" LN N A P = I‘I.l iy
CORRDBION TEST AT APWATER PUME SHAFT anp | APr-12:2002[ A il N
FASTENER CORROSION AT 10 CYCLES, DURIS
C11355378  |cORROSIONTEST AT APGCRANKHAFT Daveer | ARr-122002 A . N
CORRDZION. DAMBER HUSTED AT 10 CYCLES DURIS
1Tl S MY THTFI- S -TL RS LT e
222 |DUTER MIRROR TO DOOR FASTENER CORROSION | Feb-27-2002[ A . N
C11 ZMWis? RYF STRUTH00M13 CYC. R3S7, 1,020MRF | Feh-15-2002 B - M
BTRUTTURE I8 BENT AT KNUCKLE. WHEEL EXHIEBITS
NEG. CAMBER. TUEE |SSLIPPING DOWN IN KNLCKLE.
FABTENERS MEASURE IN SPEC.
TEN AW ST OO TE S T S TTFIGTS
£11324054 | ripRosION - CORRODED POWER STEERING puMp | JAN-30-2002 B . N
SHAFT ENDDURMKE INGIDENT NUMBER: 381447,
EN1318037  |ras 1FRAONT AXLE HALF SHAFTS SHOWING So% Rep | Jan-11-2002( A ) N
RUSTPLEASE BEE CLRIS IR:381453 & PHOTO
EGA TUBE AFTER 1GYCLEDURIS INGIDENT | Jan-11-2002 A - N
aTT Jan-08-20072 A Parding real cyusa, M




. From: Pathsie, Jay (.}

Sané: Wednesday, Cecembar 18, 2002 350 PM

To: ¥ler:, Petar (P..); Mﬂ Chriatian {C.} Lu, Michels {H.}; Stockion, Lesga (L.AL);
Draissiger, Adrian [A.C.); Varmeerschan, Banry [B.); Eemard, Gert (G.); Schmidt, Wamer
{W.R.) Dalannay, Enrigue {E.); Razzaro, Ron (RA); Bartena, Distryar (D.); Allrath, Peter
{P.J: Walter, Kristian (€.} Streuke, Hartmut () Schwede, Robert (R.); Meyer Dr, Eckehard
{E.); Czarnota, Steven [5.R.); Willlens, Alex [(G.A), Bennici, Jerry [J.P.); Goodchild, Tim
{T.0.}; Kleln, Peter (P.).}; Wiliams, Lyn iL.}; Schede, Gaorge {G.RL); Kowalski, George
{(5.5.}; Sydiowskl, Jeny (J.T.); Hegde, Camodar (&.M.); Pethak, Jay (4.}, Thomas, Steve {5.)
Khaik, Qeorge {G.Y.); Burgess, Dave (D.R.), Sectamshetti, Lokesh [L.); Detannoy, Entique
{E.); Horst, Chrigian (C_H.}: Kupha, Manfred [M.L.); Kolar, Ted {T.V.}; Shaheb, Syed (S.A);
Swick, Curt (C.); Bednarsk, Mark {M.P.}; Marx, Georg (5. ); Buescher, Wayne {W.F.};
Shipherd, Leroy (L.0.); Schamberger, Michael {M.R.); Hasenkamp, Peter {A_); Harran,
Micheal {M.C.}

Subjact: Focus Comosion matrix

Aftached & a list of Focus comosion ISELIB list. Responsitle activities are requasted to add comments to status,
cast and Uming . Thank yau.

Jay Pathak
Nh OPD Pocus Vehicle Engineering
313-24-82626

— E
P
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Focus Corrosion Open Concerns

e n T ke e e T T Mark
COPVCIION TRST AT ARGAM TERHATON ARAZKET Brown
FARTENERS AUBTY AT 10 CYCLES DU INCIORNT EFRWEN M
4 ; T ' WMk Bednmek
P31 {RKGHT ENGUNE IUNT BRACKET COMRDSION
ESALIE PLEAGE JEE DAIRI . 501 FORCETALS Vs m
e i M Badnorek
oTANETS  |rr
Mok Barornk
growite |
Mark Bednurek
sensTs |
po— - Mark Bsinamk
Finy-01-2002
HWaTs
Frashening Mark Ercum
ﬁm PIEY Mark Badnarak
FoewTEY VT
CYCLES.CUMIE INCIDENT NLLIRAR-TRRES, PZEV
[WEF-=EYL] segaig  |VIEHAMWATE OO 1M TRET00 A0RALN R Fraphening Mark Srown
gty |COMROSRON TEBT AT ASGERCGINE LIFT HOOK ROOWATE PV Mark Bladnarak
OO, RUATY AT 10 CYCLEX OLWEE INCIDENT FvT
E BIMO ool 204253 iy




QULSSSTT IeGhGD | VEHSG0NAIE CDOKI1I5 TEATE 0031 iwiea Freahaning Mark Brown

2 mﬂﬂfm!ﬂ APGAVATER PR SHAFT Al 75 PEEY Mark Secnerak
woiazp  |FASTEMGR CORRUISIN AT 10CYCLER XSRS Mmma T
. MG DENT HUMBEA- U, ey _
1&1.13553_15 BEARD  [VEHESOOWYM G018 TEST00-R1 | A4S * Frashwwing Mark Bxdnarek
a%egst  [COMROMCRTERT AT ARGERAMKEHAFT DAMPER RacWars PZEV
Boraqy  [CORFOSCN CMIPEMRUSTEDATID T PuT
CHCLES.DURS: INEIGAT MM XW0A, ZIONT PV
L11335397 . TEAT ATAFOMASE AIR PLEW : Mark Broun
ARNEOR
8RR FASTENGR GORROBGN AT 10 GYGLEA DLW ERAaTe PIRv
— N " —
e : SOWITS VT Mark Broum
iy lI:mFH'.‘Hrmu-mmmnso ATW148 T Mark Badrurak
§ HuWTES
CTTA1PEDS | 363645 A e 20733 PZEV Mark Badnorok
|CL1agrsra ) Frehaning i Brown ) :
20TW 145 FZEV Tim Wabb *
FERELLEIE] soowars | T Wik Brown
3813 [TLEE PAYTENER CONONON AT 10CYCLERDURS W TES PZEV .
T e R TR , o —r
I P HI\‘. |I.BE Elm Iﬁl'mlﬂ"‘m TR TES . PPEV

i




Focus Corrosion Opan Concerns

PN TN O wanathinh | ESIOC | NICH NG W
FANTEMNGRE, Doak not mes YACH requlremal for
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Opsn Corroslom Concams Focus

. AIENES '""T'ﬁ""} A,
[F- 2002] A N
F.. "1-2002 A N
1 185 camnﬂ "n:sr AT AFGALTEHMTDR rackeT | MEY-222001) A N
FASTENERS RUSTY AT 10 CYCLES DURIS INCIDENT
R311RIGHT ENGINE MOUNT BRACKET CORRogion | MEY-02-20011 A N
ISSLIEPLEASE SEE DURIS [R: 334035 FOW DETALS
| AL
11225250 | I TRANSMISBION COOLER LINES CoRROSION | M8Y-02-2001( A N
ISSUE DURTS INGIDENT NUMBER:339035 FOR
Cl1228355 [os i TRANSMISSION MOUNTING BOLTS - corrasion| MEY-02-20011 B N
ISSLIE.PLEASE BEE DURKS IH:338025 FOR DETAILS
OO TT
11226403 | - ROSION TEET AT APOENGINE VALVE COVER | MEV-02-20011 A N
FASTENERS UP TO 4T% RED RUST AT 10
C11217284 5 0 O B PP Apr-05-2001| A N
MUMBER-1343473
C11301621 [DECKUID GAs CYImDER CORROSION un-17-2002 | A N
C1435631486 l.IDI.IHTF mmnmnu 'Itl May-01-2002 A M
C11366372 cumsm Tss'rxr AFGI‘.‘.DRRI'JI'.‘IEIJ EMSINE VALVE Apr-12-2002 A - N
COVER FASTENERS, RUBTY AT 12 CYGLES DURIS o
. ; Apr-122002 | A N
Apr-12-2002 A N
MUN TEST AT MATEH PUMP SHAFT Anp | ARF12-2002 1 A N
FASTENER CORFOSION AT 10 GYCLES,DURS




o LI UD=RETT

CORROSION TEST AT APGCRAKKSHAFT DanpEr. | 2P 12-2002] A N
mnmnu DAMPER  RUSTED AT 10 CYCLES.DURIS .
CORROSION TEST AT APGMASS AIR FLOW sEnsoR | PPI-12-2002 [ A N
FASTENER nonnnmow AT 10 CYCLES, DURIE
'"" N a AR O
RO {TRANBIRSBION PA FASTERERS NOT Jan-30-2002 [ A N
s&nw::eam.e PLEASE SEE DURIS IH: 3329 AND
B 1 UEL O
11314363 RH-'HEPEF.D ::un'rnu. BEH.‘-"D FASTEHEH Jan-08-2002) A N
CLRMIT0 o oRraoDEn undarond GAOUNDING WIRE Jan-08-2002 | A Poning oot zaiae. N
FASTENERS. Doan nat moal WCR requiramal for
ANNRAIROCE.
114156851 |POWER STEERING PRESSLIRE SENSOR CORROSION | Sep-24-2002| B - N
&11361521 |DECKLUD GAS CYLINDER CORROSION Jun-17-2002| A . N
370, Excemwe QUTSIDE nn-nn HANDLE EFFGRTE May-20-2002| A - N
E E B 14
1367 |l mone16~ STABILIZER LINK UPPER May-01-2002 A N
FA.ETEHERDI.IRIE Ihl'.‘.ll'.‘IEHT mmmmus.
ff DODH LOCKS sﬂzen ur- nuz TO CORRDEION Apr-16-2002 | A N
C11336372 mnmslﬂu TEST AT APGCOARODED ENGINE vaLve| DPT-12-2002 1 A N
COVER marmsns RUSTY AT 10 GYCLER.DURIS
©11355374 BT Apr-12-2002 | A N
11255377 CORROSION TEST AT uawmen FI..IMF‘ SHAFT AMD Apr-12-2002| A N
FASTEMER mmm AT 10 CYCLES DURIS
TS TES T bl
- |€11555378 t}unmm TEST AT APGCAANKSHAFT DamPER | FP12-2002 | A N
mnmsmu DAMPER RUSTED AT 10 £YCLES.DURIS
. RS T IR AT -
£11330960 t:umpnsssnn u.ercH plm AFTER 10 Apr-03-20021 A N
CYCLESNIELS INCIDENT NUMEER-NB4E01
£11338222 DI..ITER MIRROR TO DOOA FASTENER. CORROSION | Fab-27-2002 A - N
. TIAL 1) -
1AL COMPRESSOR LEAKDURIS INCIDENT Feb-18-20021 A N




-

CUITEOT | FRONT AXLE MALF SHAFTS BHOWG S0 Rep | S2n-11-2002] A ) N
RUSTELEASE SEE DURIS IR:361453 & PHOTO
F] B H TV N P )
C1I4IT0 | e rGDED underinad GROUNDING WIRE Jan-0B-200z | A Pending rogt causa N
FASTENERS. Diw ot mussd WCR raquirsmnl for
11418830  |Fuo! Rall Prassurs Reguisior fastansms corodad Sap-24-2002 A N
G11397678  [VACULM LINE CLAMP CORROSION Jul-ai-2n02 | A N
Ge113B020T  |LEFT INNER AXLE HALE BHAST SEAL LEAKING dun-13-20021 A N
TET T IRT I T LY TR T AN T e T
C11355372  |cnppoSKON TEST AT APGCORRODED ENGINE VALVE| APT-12-2002 | A N
COVER FASTENERS, RUSTY AT 10 CYCLES. DURIS
N O Y R e T T
C11399374  |corRogION TEST AT APG.ENGINE LIFT HOOK Apr-12-2002 | A N
CORROSION. RUSTY AT 10 CYCLESDURIS INGIDENT
A T N T Y K
CA1399379  |carROSION TRET AT APGENGINE ONL DIPSTICK Apr-12-2002 | A N
USE FASTENER CORROSION AT 10 CYCLES DURIS
C11355977 [ ommasioN TEBT AT ARGWATER FUMS SHarT avp | APr-1220021 A ) N
FASTEMNER CORROSICN AT 10 CYCLES.OURIS
1 id lmdmmnu TEET AT mmmnm Apr-12-2002 A - N
CORROSION. DAWPER RUSTED AT 10 GYCLES.DURIS
e T e T
11 29 | OUTER MIRFOR TO DOOR FASTENER CORROBION | Fab-27-2002 A - N
C11330038 |20eibua RUF BTHUTT100M18 GYC. RIET, 1, R0MLIAF | Feb-15-2002 A N
STRUTTUEE 1S BENT AT KNUCKLE, WHEEL EXHIBTS
NEG. CAMBER, TUBE ISSLIPPING DOWN IN KNUCKLE,
FASTENERS MEASURE IN BPEC.
L J= M
11324054 |~ rpnneioN - CORRODED POWER STEERING puMp | Ya-30-2002 | B N
SHAFT ENDDURIS INCIDENT NUMBER: 361447,
CINGOAT R34 FRONT AXLE HALF BHAFTS SHOWING som REp | J8N-11-2002 ] A N
RUSTPLEASE BEE DURIS IR:35145] & PHOTD
e S L T
11318149  \enp TURE AFTER 1 CYCILEDURIS INCIDENT Jan-11-2002) A
C11314370  |20RRODED undwhood CROUNDING WIRE Jan-06-2002 | A Panding raat cause.

FASTENERS. Die nok russr WER raquiremnt for




. From: Pashkopia Stacy (AB/SFO2) [Stacy.Peshkopiagus boach.com]
Sant: _ Monday, Fedruany 04, 2002 11:39 AM
Ta; Gaoll Branden [ABELS); Rundell David (ABfELS); Bamhan Allan {AMY/2AMY, Roamer Hans

(BE-C8/MRR) *; Georgenthum Marc (BE-CS/PRG) *; Tim Goodchild {(E-mail); Doug Pierman
(E-mall); Alex Willams {E-mal); Steve Mies {(E-mail); Stan Skiba (E-mail)
Subject: Minute: from 4-Fab-2002 meeding to raview Bosch olier releaze aff arts

)

2002-02-08

vEoutes reganding ..
Pleame find atctached the mesting winutes from today's lateh and module effare
dimcuanion. More will be discupsed at this Thuraday's mesting dewn in Albion, Indiana.

<<2002-02-04 HMinutes ragarding Optlons to reducs moduls affores.docss

- Thank you,
Scacy Feshkopla
Boach FOVT/5FO2
Senior Agcount Manager - Closure Syatems

FPhona (244) B48-2437
Fax {248) 553-1418
Mobile {248) 705-1412
Email Stacy. fesbkoplagus . bonch.con

ERi-023 saBl




Bosch and Ford
Data; 4-Fab-2002

Padicioants: Tim Goodchild, Stacy Peshkople, Al Bamhart, Mere Georgenthum, Brandon Goll,
Davea Rundell

Meeting Purposa: Ta review Bosch P1 Letch and Modwle Dulside Releass Efforts snd datermine
next actions.

Minutes:

1. Raview Wu's latesi data on P1 NAFTA latch sfforis (et 30 daya}
Frant Latch: Outer Relaase Efforts: 42-43 N average - Cpk = 3.9, 2.8 - Range: 177
Raar Lateh: Ouwier Relaase Efforts: $2-43 N - Cpk = 3.1, 2.7, Range: 777
Gearpenthum to bring data summary to Albian

2. Wu to provide updats on status of gedling a naw spring thet would reduce latch efforts and
timing to provide aample lniches
Wirths has ordered new spring samples (which are same as Keykert).
Wu has verified 30g calculation - and this spring would ba OK.
Georgenthum will bring; 30g calculationlto Albion,

3. Disruss changhg the latch outer release speciication [25N-50N) to a tighler spec
Can spac bo reducad? Not without a dasign change.

4, Discuss If Ford of Europe will consider NAFTA crash testing to replace Eurcpesn
harnolagaticn for the lower forca spring in tha lzich
o170 Eu EOP: July 2004.
¥u has been asked by Fard to do Lost Mobion on Reer Do
If Wu goes to Lost Molion snd make saring change, do we have to rehomalogate in Europe?

5. Wupperinl has receivad Keykerl laich. They will disessemble lzich =nd see if they can see
any differeticas batween Kaykert and Basch latch.

6. Timwants to understand machanical Ilaar.luantapu
1:1.7

7. Stan has stack up for entire system. Gall ko get this from Skiba.
8. Goodchikd wants us to bring cobbied up madute to Albion.
9. W follow-up on abova 3sues at the Thursday. 7 Fab 2002 meeting in Alblan, indiana




From: Gaoll, Brandon [Brandon. SollGbrose.nat]
Sant ) Thursday, October 02, 2003 7:29 AM
Ta: Peshkopis, Stacy;, Schwitters, Stefan; Rundeil, David; lgocdchii@fond.com; Ford, Rendy (R.);
Reevas, Scott (5.C.)
Subject: Issues List.xls
Importance: High
Tmues List s {67
Ke) Hi All,

I have grtarted an isaues liat to keep track of the tasks for pawl walkout and high
effores. Talk to you at 8:G0.

Tasues List.xls

"Brandon
ceIspues Lismt.xipsx

FAB-023 5023
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From: iCulkeen, Patrick [P.M.]
Sent; Manday, May 24, 2004 1:42 PM
To:

Goodchid, Tin (T.0.); Reeves, Scolt (8.G.); Loschiavo, Jim (J.J.); Herfne, Thomas [T_M.)
Subjsct: & Sigma Survey

[ hava endosed a draft B Sigma Survey Form for your review. Please review ankd comment. Thanks for your assistance.

Patrick-M. Coulkosry
Extarmal Safaly kwagligations
Automolive Safety OMce
Fairana Plaza South, Suile 500
330 Town! Center Crive
Dearbomn, ML 481262758 LA
W: {313) S4-4702
F: (313) 582283




2000 MY Focus 4 Door/Wagon
® Door Hardware Performance Survey

Inwnur Cuestions
- Dner Name
Original Owner or Purchased Usad

Iehlcle Quastlons
ﬂgumﬂun {Sedam"l-'lagun]

M
Power or Manual Door Locks

E;ﬂ.ru Quastions

Are the doorg hard ta cbse -
I 50, which ones (RFALFIRRALR) i

Are the doors hard 10 open or require high effort on the door

handla?

" If 39, which ones [HF."LFIHHJ"LR & Inaide or OQuts|da
Handles)?

Laich Corroalon Perfammance (Rusty or Not)

P Leich Drt'Grime Condition {Diry or Not}

- Do yau nodicé neige when glher inalda or autaida daor hnm!as
are actuated’?

SarvicaiMainisince History J
I Have the door latches been kiwicated?

If o, by whom (Dwner/Daaler/Of Change Shop)
if the laichas heve been hbricated, what hmhaun mud‘?
-{Graase/Spray Luba?) - -
Do you wash your wehicle requiarty?

ehicle Usage
Ara you the pdmary user of the vehide?
if yvouz uea the 2rnd row doors, how often are thay used?
{Mumbser of imss per weak)
Have you noticed tha door alar light on or the deme Eght on
while driving?
Duymhmahtufmcrmadnuha?
¥oul drive on mostly on paved or unpavad roads?

Have you noticed dust or dirt infétration into the passenger
compartment?




From: Culkesn, Pairick {P.M.]

Sent: Thuraday, June 03, 2004 8201 FM

Te: Shore, Jahn (.}

Subjact FEQ4-033: Focus Door Lateh Perfgrmance Investigation
John,

| perfm;nad some taiculatons regarding our tols! service part sales and wamanty cialms and the figures didn't compute.
After talking with our friends in PD, | hsve rew pert numbsera for annual & maonthly service part salas:

Engineering P/N's___ Type Service Part
XS41-AZB412-AG  Manual  YSAZ-5426412-AA (Kickert)
234A-AZ6412-A  (Brose)

XS41-A26412-BH Power Y$47-5426412-B4A {Kiakert)
IS4A-APBA12-BA (Brose)

X341-A26413-AG Manual YS47-542641 3-AA (Kiekerd)
- 254A-A08413-A {Broaa)

- XBA1-A28413-BH - Power YE4Z-65428413-8A (Kickort)
Z84A-A26413-BA (Brose)

. Afier talking with one of my coworkers, he explained that the sarvice paris ware criginally relaazed with Kigkart {Keykerl)
as the production and service suppier. In 2002, the taich was resourced to Brose and engingering released the 254A part
for service only. | hape this helps with the search.,

: Fatyichk At Culbasn

. External Salety lnvestigations -
Auiamative Safety Offios
Fairane Plaza Souwth, Sufte 500
330 Town Canter Dribva
Daarba, M 48128-2738 LI3A

: W: (313] 54T

F: {313) 584-2253




